




Digitized by tine Internet Arciiive

in 2010 witii funding from

Lyrasis IVIembers and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/murmurmontisyear35west





Mary I-:i e Meek

Cathryiu- |l;ii<l<-sty hiin^s 'I'honias



^1.

\S'«'st \'irginia



JVlurnuirniDnti.s murmuring \oice of the mountains. . , Year-

l)(K)i< of 1942 the 01(1 Bell pealing forth a year significant

in the tyes of historians World War II lifting us out of our

college circle into a world a!i\ e New Defense Courses . No

Easter Vacation First Aid Classes Sugar Rationing , .

Selective Service changing the student into the soldier.

This is a new Wesleyan a different Wesleyan . unlike

any Wesleyan of the past And so like the Old Bell vve

are remembering yesterday . . accepting today . . facing to-

morrow.

RMURMONTI
W <> s 1 (' y ji n Co 1 1 ('•: «'. - liiickl I :i II II () n . West \' rei 11 1 J

I





o^. Of zy ^.\j cs

The Old Rell in the Administration Building tower never to be forgotten has rung out

since 1890 A tweh e hundred and seventy-five pound infant you were born in a Baltimore

foundry and in that year was also born an institution an ideal M'est \'irginia Wes-

leyan College For all these years, you ha\ e been a part of that tradition during that time,

you ha\e invaded the fitful slumber of the troubled student ^ ^ you ha\e pealed out the trium-

phant news of our athletic victories time was when you even sounded a se\en o'clock cur-

few . You never tell anyone about the day, back in 1915 when you were lifted out of the

ashes . . . after fire had destroyed the old Seminary Building You speak always in dulcet and

dignified tones . . never to be forgotten the Old Cell in the Administration Building tower.



¥^1*^.1M

/ ke (yid li^ll j\tom lU cn(Zn(7Ae66 tou/et

/\utumn with its varied hues covers the cam-

ays are crisppus with a tapestry of lea\ es

and cool, betokening Freshman week, football

games, hikes, and wiener roasts Winter

comes blustering in mantling the campus

in white the evergreens sagging with snow

. . . days are short , nights are long basket-

ball, Christmas caroling, informal? . Then

spring comes back rustling with leafy im-

patience casting green shadows from shrub

and tree tennis, baseball, formals. Com-

mencement



r<Lnq6 out ai cndnalna 5eciion6 toll . .

is.. « ••



Dr. Fleming! It snow joke!

Brothers Hickman and Lang
lay a board walk, while the

students hit the trail to higher

learning.

•John and Charles being framed

/\!e6ounc[lna to edqet 6tua.£nt6j eatneit hacuLtu



Vlajoring in Nutology.

A dormant trio of Freshman

girls ... A group of rock-

bound Kappa Piii's . . .

A party that was all wet . . .

And Rachel finally gets some

E's . . .

Prof. Steele goes cinematic.

S

/o LL-ke and LcLuant^t and coiUqe. com.pcinLon6nLv2



d-ckolnq to m.(ym.ent6 tkdt u/lll lli/e

10



w^t
.T ' L'f ''ML •••7 *^ »' -,'* -*" **

-v.:^



Oomecoming with its big parade of floats

Kappa Phi's captured the Fleming trophy,

the K A's came second, and the A K Pi's were

third Spectators sat in the rain to watch

the Bobcats beat the Bethany Bisons The

band led the parade with high-stepping Sleeth

out in front "Here they come!" yell the

street-corner crowds Fraternity houses

bedeck themseh es to welcome returning alumni

lioomlncj out not n^itli/ltled, not i/LctotLe6 u/on . . .

12



7".ot noLL(la.u (jcLu^tu ana. mlendlu a.66ocL{ZtLon6

Vjhristmas and the holiday spirit reigns

the annual Santa Claus party is a great success

at Agnes Howard Hall the W A A portrays

the Nativity scene in impressive tableau .

The Circuit Rider returns to recall by-gone

days of Methodism and on pleasant days

students meet to chat between classes on the

Ad Building steps.

13



-Tc

JL,u,ii U (2k ZLimczn

C)(Miiioissf>iir of tiood books . . .

. . . Kacontciir par pxc.ellonce

'l^'jichc r of i-iirt' ability . . .

Devoted servjint of W'esleyan

Aiitlior. Preacher, Friend. . . this

volume of THK MCKMURMON-
TIS is . . .

ly e d L c CL t e d

14





C74 t> %^A ivi ifitv^tic*%^

1 he Old Bell rang in the opening of West Virginia

Wesleyan College in 1890 as Conference Seminary with

Dr B W Hutchinson as its first president Only a

dozen teachers comprised the faculty that first year . . ,

Through seven succeeding administrations, the Old Bell

marked the progress of the school to its place among the

leading educational institutions of the state . . Along the

way the name was changed to West Virginia Wesleyan . , .

Today the Old Bell . while recalling the past . , , proudly

proclaims an administration and faculty varying widely

in interests and personalities . . yet outstanding for

scholarly attainments and a progressive philosophy of

education.

16



p

Wallace B. Fleming, Ph.D.

Acting President of the College

A.B., M.A., D.D., Muskingum
College; B.D., Drew Theo-

logical Seminary; Ph.D., Co-

lumbia University; LL.D.,

West Virginia Wesltyan Col-

lege; LL.D., Baker Uriversity.

Mrs. C. Edmund Neil, M.A.

Dean of Women and Associate

Professor of Public Speaking

A.B., Ohio Wesleyan; M.A.,

West Virginia Wesleyan Col-

lege.

Oscar Doane Lambert, Ph.D.

Dean of the College and

Professor of Political Science

A.B., West Virginia Univer-

sity; M.A., LTniversity of Chi-

cago; Ph.D., Johns Hopkins
University.



Id c u L t u

m^^^CSC



Cecil B. Ross, A.B.

Coach and Director of Athletics

A. B., West Virginia Wesleyan
College.

David E. Ree.msnvder, M.A.

Assistant Professor of

Physical Education

B.S., West Virginia Wesleyan

College; M.A., Ohio State Uni-

versity.

Mahgaket E. Covert, M.Ed.

Instructor in

Physical Education

B.S., West Virginia University:

M.Ed., University of Pitts-

burgh.

Floyd N. Shaver, M.A.

Ahimni Secretary and Field

Representative

.A.B., West Virginia WesleyLn
College: M.A., University of

Pittsburgh.

>

3

Ora D. Curry, A.B.

Librarian

A.B., West Virginia Wesleyan
College.

Winnie Hathaway, M.A.

Assistant Librarian

A.B., M.A., West Virginia

Wesleyan College.

Marie D. Boette, B.S.

Associate Professor of Music
B.S., New York University.

Edgar Sorton, B.S.

Instructor in Music
B.S., Massachusetts State Col-

lege.



iBeliju-\

Jacob Bos, Ph.D.
Professor of German and

Latin

A.M., New York Univer-

sity; B.D., Drew Uni-

versity: Ph.D., Univer-

sity of Chicago.

Rachel C. Ogden, M.A.
Professor of Spanish Lnd

French

A.B., Allegheny College:

M.A..West Virginia Wes-
leyan College; M.A., Col-

umbia University.

Ralph C. Brown, D.D.

Professor of Biblical Lit-

erature and Philosophy

A.B., West Virginia Wes-
leytn College; S.T.P.,

Boston University; D.D.,

West Virginia WesleyLn

College.

Nicholas Hyma, Sc.D.

Professor of Chemistry

B.S., Kalamazoo College;

M.S., University of Chi-

cago; Sc.D., West Virg-

inia Wesleyan College.

James E. Judson, Ph.D.

Professor of Biology

B.S., University of Ill-

inois; M.S., Ph.D., Uni-

versity of Wisconsin.

William A, Hallam,
M.A.

Professor of Mathemat-
ics and Geography

B.S., Washington and

Jefferson College; M.A.,

Johns Hopkins Univers-

ity.

{ .ibfive)

ROSCOE H. Cakder, M.A.

Assistant Professor of

Business Administration

A.B., Bowling Green College

of Commerce; A.M., Univer-

sity of Kentucky.

Leta Snodgrass, M.A.

Professor cf Fine Arts

A.B., M.A., West Virginia

Wesleyan College.



Gladys Cronemeyer, M.A.

Professor of Home Economics

A.B., University of Kansas:

M.A.. Columbia University.

Ethel M. Ricke, M.A.

Instructor in Business

Administration

B.S., M.A., University of Iowa.

Otis P. Hendershot, Ph.D.

Professor of Physics

B.S., M.S., Syracuse Univer-

sity; Ph.D., Cornell University.

Maxwell R. Lepper, M. Mus.

Instructor in Music
B. Mus., Oberlin; M. Mus.,

Cincinnati Conservatory of

Music.

Annie Frances Reed

Secretary to the Dean

Arthur Aylesworth

Treasurer of the College

Mary Gould

Assistant Treasurer





5 5 C *J

intones the Old

.feeif'tfe Juniors . . . then

-iomf>res_^^0^i^^^n the Freshmen



1942
First row across

HAROLD DAVID ALMOND
Newark. N. J.

Lantern Club, Sec, '42; Nucleus
Club, Treas., '42; Sigma Alpha
Sigma, Pres., '42; Pnaros. Circulation

Man Eer. '42.

LOIS RUTH BARBE
Ke>ser

Future Teachers of America; Hume
Kconomics Club.

JAMES MARVIN BEER
Ivaniioe

Varsity F.n.thi.ll; Olympic Club.

Second row across

HOWARD ALAN BENNETT
Lundy's Lane, Pa.

Sigma Eta Delta; International Re-
Utions Club; Student Volunteers;

Nucleus Club; Allied Youth; Intra-

mural Sports.

EVELYN JOAN BENNETT
Weston

Sigma Pi Delta; Y.W.C.A.

WILLA RUTH BROADWATER
Harrisville

Kappa Phi Omega, Chapl.iin, '42;

Choir, Vice President, '42; Allied

Youth, '41; Home Econofnics
Club, '42.

Third row across

MARY JANE BOYLES
Charleston

Sigma Delta Chi, Social Chairman,
'41, Pres., '42; Playshop; Choir;
Haught Literary Society; Sigma
Alpha Sigma; W. A. A.; Y.W.C.A.;
House Board Representative, '40,

'42, Sec, '41 ; F. T. A., Inter-Sorority,

Sec, '42; Class Sec. '40, '41.

ELLEN LOU BROWN
Buckhannon

Sigma Delta Chi, Chaplain, '40;

Pan-Hellenic Representative, '41:

Class Sec, '39; Co-Editor Murmur-
montis, '41 ; Who's Who in American
Colleges; Band; PItyshop; Student
Volunteers; Haught LiterarySociety,
Vice Pres., '41, Pres., '42; F. T. A.;

Intramural Sports: Pharos; Sigma
Alpha Sigma; Home Economics Club;
W. A. A.

RAYMOND JACK BURNER
Ivanhoe

Sigma Eta Delta, Vice Pres., '42;

Lantern, Vice Pres., '42; Allied
Youth, Treas., '42; Benzene Ring;
Pi Kippa Delta; Debate; Murmur-
montis Staff, '41; Intramural Sports.

Fourth row across:

DELBERT JAMES COMBS
Lorentz

Ministerial Associatitn; Sigma Alpha
Sigma.

BETTY LEE CLAPSADDLE
Parsons

Kappa Phi Omega, Soc Chairman,
]41, Pres., '42; Nucleus Club, Sec,
'40, '41, '42; Agnes Howard Govern-
ing Bo srd. Vice Pres., '41, '42; Olym-
pic Club; W. A. A.; Benzene Ring;
Haught Literary Society; F. T. A.,
Parliamentarian, '42; Intramurals;
Inter-Sorority Council, Pres., '42.

ROBERT L. CHAMBERLAIN
P.irkersl)urg

Band; Choir, Vice Pres., "40, Pres.,
'41; Benzene Ring, Treas. '41; Nu-
cleus Club, Vice Pres., '41; Lantern:
Student Council, '40; Intramural
Sports: Who's Who In Americ .n

Colleges.

24



Upper row across

ROSS MALCOLM EVANS
Glen Dale

Who's Who In American Colleges;

Ministerial Association, Sec, '41,

Pres., '42: Student Volunteers, 'Treas.,

'40, Pres., '41; Choir, Treas., '41;

Allied Youth, See. Chairman, '42;

Lantern; International Relations
Club; Debate; Peace Group.

EVERETT DEAN GERWIG
Buckhannon

Si^ma Eta Delta, Sec, '41, Soc.
Chairman, '41; Class Pres., '41, '42;

F. T. A., Vice Pres., '42; Lantern,
Program Manager, '41, '42; Inter-

national Relations Club; Intramural
Sports; Murmurmontis Staff, '41,

'42.

CLAUDE EARL GOODWIN
Buckhannon

Alpha Kappa Pi; Lantern; Intra-
mural Sports.

CLARICE LENORE GORBY
Lumberport

Kappa Phi Omega; W. A. A., Y. W.
C. A.; Sigma Alpha Sigma; Nucleus
Club; Home Economics Club.

Lower row across

MARY RACHEL GROVES
Can\'as

Sigma Delta Chi; Olympic Club;
Intramural Sports; Student Council,
'40; W. A. A., Pres., '42.

CHARLES GRUVER
Wyoming, Pa.

Varsity Football.

SAMMY GWOSDEN
McKeesport. Pa.

Alpha Kappa Pi; Intramural Board,
Treas., '40; Vice Pres. of Class, '41,

'42; Varsity Football; Varsity Bas-
ketball.

JOHN JACOB HASSLER
Parkersburg

Kappa Alpha, No. V; Choir; Band;
Orchestra; Pharos, Advertising Man-
ager, '41, Business Manager, '42;

Olympic Club; Cheerleader.

SENIORS

FRANK JESSE GRIFFIN
Buckhannon

Kappa Alpha, No. II, '40; Benzene
Ring, Vice Pres., '40, '41, '42; Lan-
tern; Intramural Sports.

BETTY HELTZEL
Moorefield

Kappa Phi Omega; Choir; Potomac
State Transfer; Intramurals.

25



UNPICTURED SENIORS

EVA BAILEY
Weston

ARNOLD BEACH
Horner

RICHARD DESHOE BOND
Rock Cave

FRANK WILLIAM BLAKE
Philippi

ELISE VIRGINIA BRANNON
Parcoal

MARY ELIZABETH CONNER
Charleston

THOMAS MERRELL CRAWFORD
Crawford

AUGUSTUS BERNARD DEAN
Buckhannon

FRED LECKIE DIXON
Mount Hope

JOHN WALTER FINCH
Leucadia, Calif.

GOLDA GOFF
Weston

DORA BELLE GROSE
Sago

VIRGINIA E. HASELDF.N
Clarksburg

MAURICE CAMERON HOOVER
French Creek

Upper row across

CHARLES ELDRED HICKS
Buckhannon

Alpha Kappa Pi; Student Council,
'42; Intramural Sports.

NANCY HOVIS ELLSWORTH
Parkersburg

Sigma Delta Chi; Haught Literary
Society; Y. W. C. A.

ORPHA MILDRED JACKSON
Buckhannon

Sigma Pi Delta.

HARRISON E. S. KOPPE
Binghamton, N. Y.

Kappa Alpha, No. VI; Pi Kappa
Delta; Debate; Ministerial Asso-
ciation.

EDWARD PAUL KOSKO
Shinnston

Varsity Football, Basketball, Base-
ball.

Lower row across

MURIEL ELMA KUHNS
Fairbank, Pa.

Kappa Phi Omega, Treas., '40, '41,

'42; Agnes Howard Governing Board,
Representative, '40, Pres., '42; Mur-
murmontis Business Manager, '41;

F. T. A., Sec, '41, '42; Intramural
Sports; Olympic Club; W. A. A.;
Haught Literary Society; Treas. of

Class, '42; Student Union Council;
Sigma Alpha Sigma; Who's Who In
American Colleges; Intramural
Board.

ELIZABETH RHODES LAW
Jane Lew

Sigma Delta Chi; Y. W. C. A.; W. A.
A.; Playshop; Choir; Who's Who In
American Colleges.

MARTHA VIRGINIA LAWSON
Charleston

Sigma Pi Delta, Pres., '41, '42; Choir;
Pharos Staff; Y. W. C. A.; Allied

Youth; Student Volunteers; W. A. A.;
Intramural Sports.

JOHN JACOB LINGER
Weston

Benzene Ring.

GEORGE ISAAC LOAR
Buckhannon

Ministerial Association.

26



First row across

VIRGINIA PEARL LONG
darks l)urs

Sigma Pi Delta; Choir; Y. W. C. A.
Student Volunteers; Allied Youth
Haught Literary Society; F. T. A.
Intramural Sports; W. A. A.

FLORA VIRGINIA McCOACH
Sistersville

Sigma Delta Chi; Benzene Ring;
Nucleus Club; Sigma Alpha Sigma;
F. T. A., Pres., '42; Y. W. C. A.; W.
A. A.; Intramural Sports.

MARGARET H. McINTVRE
Pertersburg, Va.

Sigma Delta Chi; Intramural Sports;
Siiuthern Seminary Transfer.

BETTIE A. McQUISTON
Irwin, Pa.

Sigma Delta Chi, Vice Pres., '42; W.
A. A.; Y. W. C. A.; Intramural
Sports; Sec. of Class, '42; Keystone
Club; Waynesburg College Transfer.

Second row across

DORTHY EVELYN McWHORTER
Jiine Lew

Allied Youth, Pres., '40, '42, Vice
Pres., '41; Student Volunteers; F. T.
A.; Choir.

MARTHA MARTIN
Klkins

Kappa Phi Omega, Prep Master, '41.

THADDEUS M. MEREDITH
Shinnston

Kappa Alpha.

•^ f^M

W\ C^ (^ ^^

^ O. O C\
/^^

miM^

JACK LYNWOOD MOORE
Clarksburg

Alpha Kappa Pi; Varsity Football
and Basketball.

Third row across

EDNA RUTH MOORE
Clarksburg

Kappa Phi Omega; Choir; Playshop.

HORACE HAYDEN MORGAN
Adrian

Kappa Alpha; F. T. A.; Intramural
Sports.

WILLIAM BAILEY MORRISON
Sutton

Alpha Kappa Pi, Vice Pres., '41;
Manager, Football and Baskftball;
Olympic Club.

REX VAUGHN NAYLOR
Buckhannon

Sigma Eta Delta; Manager, Varsity
Tennis, '39, '40; Pharos, Feature
Editor, '41; Student Council, '40;
Lantern, Sec, '40; Sigma Alpha
Sigma, Pres., '41; Murmurmontis,
Feature Editor, '42; Intramural
Sports; Student Union Council; Who's
Who In American Colleges.

Fourth row acro.ss

KENNETH ORR PHILLIPS
Buckhannon

Sigma Eta Delta, Pres., '42, Treas.,
'40, Soc. Chairman, '39; Band.

CHARLES POUNDSTONE
Buckhannon

Varsity Football.

ELMER A. RAUDMAN, JR.

Connellsville, Pa.

Kappa Alpha, No. IV, Soc. Chair-
man, '42; Benzene Ring; Lantern
Club; Keystone Club.

MILTON UNDREL RAY
Cambridge, Md.

Kappa Alpha; Debate; Ministerial
.Association, Vice Pres..

Ferrum Jr. College.

'42; Transfer

27



First row acruss

FRANK THOMAS REED
Weston

Ministerial Association; F. T. A.;
Transfer from Beckley College.

MARION FRANCES REEDER
Buckhannon

Sigma Delta Chi; Pharos, Society
Editor, '41, News Editor, '42; Home
Economics Club, Vice Pres., '42.

LOIS LORAINNE REXROAD
Rock Cave

Sigma Pi Delta, Vice Pres., '42

Olympic Club; Intramural Sports
W. A. A.

VIRGINIA ELIZABETH RHODES
Spencer

Kappa Phi Omega; Choir; W. A. A.

Second row across

MILDRED V. ROSENMERKEL
Weston

Sigma Pi Delta; Sigma Alpha Sigma;
Y. W. C. A.; F. T. A.; Choir.

SARA ELIZABETH RUDASILL
KingwDod

Sigma Delta Chi; Y. W. C. A., Pres.,
'41; Sigma Alpha Sigma, Sec, '42;

W. A. A.; Choir; F. T. A.; Intra-
mural Sports; Transfer from Waynes-
burg College.

JAMES MARTIN SEAMON
Monessen, Pa.

Kappa Alpha, No VIII, '41, No. I,

'42; Pres. of Class, '40; Keystone
Club. Vice Pres., '42; Sigma Alpha
Sigma; Pi Kappa Delta, Sec, '40:

Benzene Ring; Pharos, News Editor,
'40, Editor, '41, Photographer, '42,

Murmurmontis Photographer, '42;

Intramural Sports.

BETTY JANE SHARPS
Dawson, Pa.

Kappa Phi Omega; Y. W. C.
Keystone Club,

Third row across

BURL NOVILSHAW
Buckhannon

Alpha Kappa Pi; Varsity Basketball
Olympic Club; Lantern Club.

BETTY RAE SHUMAKER
Buckhannon

Sigma Delta Chi, Soc Chairman, '40,

Treas., '41, Sec, '42; Playshop, Sec,
'42; Alpha Psi Omega, Vice Pres., '42;

F. T. A.; Band Sponsor, '42; Pharos
Staff.

RONALD EUGENE SLEETH
Charleston

Kappa Alpha; Pres. of Class, '38;

Band, Drum Major; Choir; Playshop,
Pres., '42; Alpha Psi Omega; Sigma
Alpha Sigma; Student Council, Pres.,
'42; Intramural Sports; Who's Who
In American Colleges; Pharos Staff.

ANITA EVELYN STEWART
Smithville

Kappa Phi Omega, Soc. Chairman,
'42; Home Economics Club, Pres.;
'42; W. A. A.; Intramural Sports,
Y. W. C. A.; Class Representative,
Agnes Howard Governing Ri>ard, ':!9.

Fourtn row across

CLYDE STANTON STEWART
Buckhannon

Varsity Football.

JOHN LELAND STRADER
.Alexandria, Va.

Kappa Alpha. No. VI, '41, No. Ill,
'42; Benzene Ring; Nucleus Club;
Student Union Council; Lantern
Club. Pres.. '40; Pharos. Copy Editor,
'41; Murmurmontis Co-Editor, '41;

Who's Who In Americin Colleges.

LILA PETT THURSTON
Parsons

Kappa Phi Omega; Home Economics
Club, Treas., '42; Choir; Pharos
Staff; Murmurmontis Stsff; Play-
shop; F. T. A.

CHARLES BELA UHLAR
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

Keystone Club, Governor, '42; Var-
sity Foot bf. 11.

2S



Upper row across

LORAN ALEXANDER UMPLEBY
Salem

Sigma Eta Delta; Olympic Club,
Pres., '42; Intramural Board; F. T.
A.; International Relations Club;
Intramural Sports; Lantern Club:
Murmurmontis Staff.

KENNETH AVERY VICE

Duquesne, Pa.

Kappa Alpha; F. T. A.; Keystone
Club; Intr;:mural Sports; Playshop.

ENOCH WILLIAM WHITE, JR.

.Jane Lew-

Benzene Ring; Who's Who In Ameri-
can Colleges.

ISON TASKER WHITE, JR.

Buckhannon

Sigma Eta Delta; Choir.

RAY WOODROW WILSON
Buckhannon

Ministerial Association.

Lower row across

KATHLEEN NORRIS WILLIAMS
Buckhannon

MARY JOSEPHINE WOOFTER
Jane Lew

Kappa Phi Omega; Home Economics
Club.

ALEXANDER OLIVER WRAGG
Monongahela, Pa.

Benzene Ring: Varsity Football;

Intramural Sports.

RACHEL G. ZICKEFOOSE
Buckhannon

Kappa Phi Omega, Vice Pres., '40;

Alpha Psi Omega, Vice Pres., '41,

Pres., 42; Playsht)p, Vice Pres., '42;

Debate.

MARY LEWANA KOON
\Ve.ston

Kappa Phi Omega; Playshop: Alpha
Psi Omega; Debate.

UNPICTURED SENIORS

FRANCES ORLEAN JOBE
Oak Hill

THERESA MARIE JOBE
Glen Jean

ERNEST GERALD KING
Camden

MARY ERNESTINE LAWSON
Weston

VINCENT LEGG, JR.
Charleston

CARLTON B. McWHORTER
Weston

VIRGIE THOMAS PHILLIPS
French Creek

GENEVA LUCILE POST
Buckhannon

GLEN SHINABERY
Buckeye

PHYLLIS ELIZABETH SIMS
Westi>n

FORREST STUMP
Buckhannon

GERNEY BUELL TETER
We.ston

MARY ETHEL YOKUM
Shinn.ston

MARJORIE ALICE YOUNG
Buckhannon



-1-letaLa.Lna tke HunLunLot6



KenrnUi Knox, Juniur President, lalks over class affairs
with Franl< Ellis, Treasurer, Cathryne Hardesty, Vice Presi-
dent, and Grace Brown, Secretary.

\/e tidtlU r^i^ioLute C-kdlUnainlaina



rf ill I aJTl^

%^

32



Row one across

Thomas Alfred
Weston

Annabelle Alkire
Ireland

Mary Allender
Troy

Elizabeth Barlow
Buckhannon

Helena Borror
Keyser

Grace Brown
Buckhannon

How two across

Clarice Cerveny
Plainfield, N. J.

Mary ChanNSll
Huttonsvilie

Rachel Cosgrove
Buckhannon

Martha Debendarfer
Grafton

Arthur Dennis
Exmore, Va.

Ruth Duncan
Gassaway

Third row across

Franklin Ellis

Buckhannon
Janet Ennis

Washington, D. C.

Frank Feola
Buckhannon

Lois Flanagan
Rainelle

George Foehr
Portsmouth, Ohio

Cecil Gabriel
Weston

Fourth row across

.Jean Tuttlb Glod
Buckhannon

Paul Glod
Buckhannon

Virginia Goss
Hall

Helen Goss
Hall

Margaret Gregory
Jane Lew

Cathryne Hardesty
Kingwood

Fifth row across

Mary Elizabeth Harpkk
Buckhannon

Jean Hedden
Plainfield, N. J.

Mason Hicks
Buckhannon

Robert Holt
Buckhannon

Jean Hornor
Weston

Orville Hughes
Ravenswood

Sixth row across

Crandall Hunt
Parkersburg

Joseph Huntz
Wyoming, Pa.

Bill Jones
Mannington

Kathleen Judy
Circleville

Charlotte Kennedy
Crestwood, N. Y.

Harold Kenney
Buckhannon

UNPICTURED JUNIORS

Frances Comstock
Buckhannon

James Hinkle
Buckhannon

Yalta Curry
Buckhannon

John Hinzman
Buckhannon

Eleanor Gilmore
Wheeling

Julia Mezzatesta
Syracuse, N. Y.

Lois Ours
Buckhannon

Junior Nestor
Parsons

33



Row one

Kenneth Knox
Huntington

Walter Kohlheim
Lyndhurst, N. J.

Samuel Kyle
Clarksburg

James Law
Wheeling

Richard Leonard
Grafton

Gertrude Linger
Charleston

Ruth Loudin
Ripley

Row two

Claudine Lanham McGinley
Pittsburgh, Pa.

t'RANK Madden
Glen Dale

David Marker
Martins Ferry, Ohio

Harrison Mahon
Mt. Clare

Gene Meek
Greensburg, Pa.

Jack McDonald
Mt. Hope

Andrew Pavlina
Triadelphia

Row three

Carolyn Prince
McWhorter

Quentin Quick
Buckhannon

Robert Reger
Morgantown

Melvin Risinger
Moundsville

Roberta Roberts
Buckhannon

Joseph Rohr
Weston

Elizabeth Rohr
Alum Bridge

Row four

Roberto Santana
San Juan, Puerto Rico

Jane Shannon
Buckhannon

Herbert Sharp
Cairo

WiLMA Warner Shreve
Buckhannon

James Spessard

Harvey
June Tamblyn
Buckhannon

Donald Steele
Buckhannon

Row five

DoLLENA Thomas
Clarksburg

James Thomas
Charleston

Curtis Thorne
Pine Grove

Ireene Tolbert
Wellsburg

Peter Tomley
Alexandria, Va.

Ralph Travis
Buckhannon

Dorothy Trippett

Buckhannon

Row six

William Waggy
Buckhannon

Harriet Jane Wells
Huntington

Harriett Whetsell
Elkins

Carl Wilfong
Buckhannon

Charles Zumbrunnen
Huntington

Thomas Clawson
New Florence, Pa.

Betty Cotton Barger
Pittsburgh, Pa.

34



f^fH) ff:

^ ^ P% f^i ^ I

P AC5 AP Af5i

^'

Pj -O jft. c?> o,
M;^i

>

^O 'v) 'V 5^ £a
35



S^tenCLctlncj tne Sopnomote:^ . . .



Bill Hudson, Sophomore President, pauses to talk over
things with his fellow officers: Charles Post, Vice President;
Barbara Marshall, Secretary; and Kay Tannehill. Treasurer.

-Qltoh T(icetLou6 ^^^LCLIclent



i -

^. A ^-^ ^ ^
-^'^

38



Row one

John Allopenna
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Oscar Anderegg
Buckhannon

Betty Jane Atkins
Valley Chapel

Jean Bailey
Buckhannon

Hester Mae Black
Buckhannon

Lorence Brown
Weston

Ralph Brown
Buckhannon

Row two

Irene Cole
Buckhannon

Laura Cox
Buckhannon

Allen Cutright
Buckhannon

Helen Darves
Clendenin

Lucille Debar
Hamlin

Margaret Deeds
Buckhannon

Gerald DeMarco
New York, N. Y.

Row three

William Downer
Hamden, Conn.

George Edmiston
Buckhannon

Betty Erickson

Kenmore, N. Y.

Joanna Ruth Evans
Blacksville

Mary Ruth Evans
Moundsville

Danny Fidler

Arlington

Evelyn Fox
Cass

Row four

Vance Gainer
Richwood

JUANiTA Geary
Clendenin

William Gluver
Weston

Fred Griggs
Weston

Carl Gutzwiller
Huntington

Myrtle Hammer
French Creek

Robert Hammond
Sparrowbush, N. Y.

Row five

Elizabeth Harmer
Shinnston

Fred Hight
Weston

Martha Hildreth Rogers
Shinnston

Edna Mae Hill

Leet

Betty Hoffman
Buckhannon

William Holcomb
Sutton

Frances Jean Horner
Turtle Creek, Pa.

Row six

William Hudson
McMechen

Marguerite Hymes
Buckhannon

Eugene James

West Liberty

Roy Jarrett
Clendenin

Anna King
Bergoo

Row seven

Meredith Lambert
Parsons

John Kulnis
New Castle, Pa.

Marjorie Law
Wheeling

Harper Lambert
Parsons

Ottis Linger
Buckhannon

Paul Linger
Lorentz

Junior Linger
Lorentz

Frances Lynch
Mt. Clare

Mary Christie Mann
Renick

Leona Barnes
Wilkinsburg, Pa.

Ora M. Brake
Buckhannon

Patricia Clendenen
Buckhannon

Gay Feather
Frenchton

unpictured sophomores

Virginia C. Foster
Buckhannon

Wayne Huffman
Dundon

Rosemary McCray
Clarksburg

Thomas McNeal
Hagerstown, Md.

39

Ralph T. McCord
Buckhannon

D.avid Oldaker
Buckhannon

Fred Sautter
Montclair, N. J.

Laura Ford
Buckhannon



Row one

Barbara Marshall
Buckhannon

Chester Marshall
Buckhannon

Mary Louise Morrison
Richwocd

Kenneth Newcomb
Hall

Victor Nocera
New Castle, Pa.

Edward O'Hara
Weston

Helen Ann Osborne
Clendenin

Row two

Dorothea Pixler
Holyoke, Mass.

Charles Post
Arlington, N. J.

Bernice Powell
Clarksburg

Shirley Prince
McWhorter

Zola Ramsbubg
Jane Lew

Mabel Reed
Cairo

Clifford Reeder
Buckhannon

Row three

John Reid
Augusta. Maine

Robert Roberts
Buckhannon

Virginia Lee Ridenour
Buckhannon

Socrates Roussos
New Castle, Pa.

Lois Schoolcraft
Buckhannon

Irene See
Roanoke

Herbert Shaffer
Buckhannon

Row four

Margaret Sharps
Newburg

Betty Simons
Clarksburg

Janis Simons
Buckhannon

William Simpson

Mt. Clare

Paul Small
New Castle, Pa.

Barbara Sommerville
Clarksburg

Reva Stump
Volga

Row five

Willis Summer
Horner

Charles Sweeney
Weston

Kay Tannehill
Mt. Pleasant, Pa.

Shirley Taylor
Clarksburg

Ruth Tenney
Buckhannon

Edwin Tolbert
Wellsburg

John Uhlar
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

Row six

Wayne VanZandt
Mt. Lebanon, Pa.

Robert Waggy
Buckhannon

Glenna Glee Wagner
Volga

John Waldeck
P: rkersburg

Audria Ward
Volga

Creed Ward
Peel Tree

Mary Elizabeth Whittaker
Connellsville, Pa.

Row seven

Robert Wilkinson
Mt. Lebanon, Pa.

Jacqueline Williams
Buckhannon

LuciLE Wilson
Rock Cave

Glen Wilson
Rock Cave

Clarence Winans
Arlington, N. J.

Jessie Witt
Manheim

Hugh Ash by
Pennsboro

40



r7 ^ -K- < !

m. . i^^^.^.«^



-finnounclna the rtemmen . .



Richard Young, Freshman President, stops to chat with
Shirley Mitchell, Secretary and Treasurer, and Arthur Flem-
ing, Vice President.

-(-Hy^ceclc^cediCitLdn SJnq2nLOu6 -(-liyiLtL)pLZLn(7



RliW (Ml(-

Lillian Alkirb
Jane Lew

Evelyn Allman
Weston

Franklin Atkins
Sutton

Bertrand Ash
Clarksburg

Ada Ruth Bleigh
Weston

James Bond
North Cambridge, Mass.

Jacob Bos
Buckhannon

Row two

Helen June Brown
Clarksburg

Jerome Brown
Buckhannon

Rector Brown
Chloe

James Butcher
Buckhannon

Jennings Camp
Mt. Clare

Bernard Carder
Arbovale

Jayne Carder
Buckhannon

Row three

Virginia Lee Casey
Pine Grove

Marie Chapman
Crawford

June Clark
Scottdale, Pa.

Phyllismae Clark
Sewickley, Pa.

Mary Colvin
Buckhannon

Fred Coulter
Pine Grove

Miles Cunningham
New Martinsville

Row four

Elizabeth Dailey
Buckhannon

Lewis Danforth
Hempstead, N. Y.

Samuel Dixon
Mt. Hope

Charles Donley
Wellsburg

Arthur Dunn
Newark, N. J.

Bonnie Eye
Deer Run

Leo Fisher
Gassaway

Row five

Dorothy Farnsworth
Buckhannon

Arthur Fleming
Buckhannon

Joan Frame
Beverly

Doris Freeman
Clarksburg

David Gabriel
Weston

Nancy Goodwin
Buckhannon

Edward Gould
Buckhannon

Row six

Ida Belle Grimm
Clarksburg

William Grose
Sago

Robert Haas
Portsmouth, Ohio

Charles Hardman
Weston

Gloria Harvey
Buckhannon

Ruth Hathaway
Belington

Jean Holloway
Morristown, N. J.

Row seven

Edward Hoover
French Creek

Lenore Hubnbr
Springdale, Pa.

Dorothy Jackson

Charleston

Helen Jean Jackson
Shinnston

Alyce Jarvis

Weston

LIral Kellison
Rock Cave

Amanda Lee Ambrose
Piedmont

Jeanneta Beer
Buckhannon

William Burr •

Buckhannon

Forest Bush
Cameron

UNPICTURED FRESHMEN

Hurley Curtis

Weston

Dorothy Doak
Wellsburg

Elizabeth Edmiston
Buckhannon

Harold Godfrey
Parkersburg

Richard Kenney
New Kensington, Pa.

John Hunter
Madison

Richard Snyder
Bartow

George Xenakis
Weston

44



O O D p. ^ ..,

4t^

ffS\

45



» "S-

46



Row onf

Mary Mida Law
Jane Lew

Vermn Lesure
Buckhannon

Reuben Linger
Buckhannon

James Lowther
Park

Lawrence MARqiEss
Beverly

Donald Martin
Biickhannitn

Shirley Mitcheli
Brownsville, Pa.

Maxine Moose
Bridgeport

Jean Muller
Brentwood, N. '\'.

Row two

Junius Musser
Park

John Myers
Buckhannon

Maxine McClung
Buckhannon

Richard McConkey
Washington. D. C.

Oleta McMlI.LION
Hillsboro

Cayle McQuain
Crawford

Mary Louise McWhouter
Weston

Row three

El.DEN PERTZ
Weston

Ruth Phillips

Buckliannon

Ada Virginia Poling

Philippi

Jeanrtt Poling
Belington

Joan Pritcharh
Dunmore

William Pugii

Gauley Bridge

Ruth Rbeder
Buckhannon

Donald Resseguie
Wayresboro, Pa.

Row four

Otis Raines

Adrian

Doris Rexroad
Buckhannon

Chaki.es Roberts
Buckhannon

Garheld Sagkr
Buffalo, N. Y.

Angeline Saunders
Eccles

Mabel See
Roanoke

Mary Lee Seitz

Jane Lew
Annie May Smith

French Creek

Row five

Josephine Sommerville
Clarksburg

Sarah Jane Sparks
Indian Head, Pa.

Hugh Spencer
St. Marys

Betty Ann Stathfrs
Buckhannon

William Stempi.e

Oakland, Md.
Kdna Stowers

Richwood
Virginia Sturm

Clarksburg
Lee Sutter

Johnstow n. Pa.

Row six

Clarence Spellman
Buckhannon

Donald Taylor
Buckhannon

Lucille Tennev
Buckhannon

Anna Jo Theibert
Arnold, Pa.

Paul Thomas
Charleston

Roberta Travis

Grafton

Clara Belle Tucker
Ravenswood

M \H\ Francess Van Gilder
Buckhannon

Row seven

Marguerite Unger
Tennerton

Normajean Villers

Sistersville

JoAnn Ward
Peel Tree

Anne Virginia Wells
Huntington

Betty Williams
Buckhannon

Glee Williams
Bristol

Norma Williams
Buckliannon

Richard Young
Buckhannon

47



Ready for the football game are Ronald Sleeth, drum major, and Gloria
Harvey, drum majorette. In the huddle are the band sponsors: Doris
Freeman, Freshman; Janis Simons, Sophomore; Betty Rae Shumaker, Sen-
ior; Roberta Roberts, Junior.



Exalting Wesleyan's leaders, the Old Bell

records campus activities and organizations.



7L out M ?^,m.mLemembeti

The Old Bell remembers a Homecoming

parade a football game with Bethany . . . the

construction of a greenhouse a Christmas

party at the dorm . a basketball battle with

Marshall a big snow in March . . . dozens

of other events of the 1942 College year Here

we have recorded them for you ... in this

the thirty-ninth edition of the MURMUR-
MONTIS.

1942

Left to right: Harper, Meek, Thom-
as, Hardesty.

50



Standing: Brown, Sommerville, AUender, Reeder, Leonard
Seated, back: Casey, Thurston, Jackson, Mitchell, Villers

Seated, front: Hardesty, Harper, Meek

MURMURMONTIS
EDITORS

Mary Elizabeth Harper and (lene Meek

BUSINESS MANAGERS
Cathryne Hardesty and James Thomas

ChiTord Reeder, Dean Gerwig, Mary Allender
Ad\ertising

James Seamon Photography
Jack IMcDonald Faculty
Kenneth Knox, Ralph Brown, James Bond, Fred

Hight Sports
Harold Almond, Lois Flanagan, Helen June Brown,

Betty Erickson, ^Marguerite Hymes, Jean Hed-
den, Herbert Sharp, Jean Hornoi', Joan Sommer-
ville, Lila Thurston, Peter Tomley, Mrginia Lee
Casey Organizations

Shirley Mitchell, Dorothy Jackson . . Classes

Rex Naylor Features

Richard Leonard Index

Harold X Ahlgren Faculty Adviser

51



WESLEYAN

Cecil Gabriel Editor-in-Chief

John Hassler, Clifford Reeder . Business Managers

Marion Frances Reeder News Editor

Richard Leonard, Arthur Dunn . Sports Editors

Mary Elizabeth Harper Society Editor

Frank Madden Feature Editor

Fred Coulter Copy Editor

Mason Hicks Cartoonist

James Seamon Photographer

David Gabriel Adertising Manager

Verlin Lesure Ass't, Advertising Manager

Harold Almond Circulation Manager

Lois Flanagan Ass't Circulation Manager

Ronald Sleeth, Ross Evans, William Hudson, Martha
Lawson, Ellen Lou Brown Columnists

Frank Griffin, Lila Thurston, Lee Strader, Jack Mc-
Donald, Dorothy Trippett, Shirley Mitchell,

Virginia Lee Casey, Mary Ruth E\ans, Angeline

Saunders, Joan Sommer\ille, Sarah Jane Sparks,

Helen June Brown, Ruth Loudin, Reva Stump,
Normajean Villers General Staff

Harold N. Ahlgren Faculty Adviser

Top to Bottom:

Hassler, Reeder.

Gabriel,

52



PHAROS

Standing: Hudson, E. L. Brown, Mitchell, Griffin, Sommer-
ville, Reeder, H. J. Brown, Dunn, Villers, Leonard, Sparks

Seated, back: Thurston, Casey, Lawson, Flanagan, Almond,
Evans, Stump

Seated, front: Gabriel, Reeder, Harper

Who What. When . Where . Why

The answers to these questions about campus

happenings, campus opinions, campus entertainment

are provided throughout the year by a hard-working

group of editors, reporters, copy-readers, columnists,

and feature writers through the medium of The

Wesleyan Pharos This bi-weekly student news-

paper, now in its forty-second year, proudly upholds

its boast of being "An Accurate Account of Campus

Activity -Complete and Unbiased".

S3



Student Council

As the governing body of all Weselyan students,
this group stands at the center of e\ery student
activity. There are four Senior representatives,

three Juniors, two Sophomores, and one Freshman
They are Ronald Sleeth, President; John Hassler,

Dean Gerwig, Charles Hicks, Herbert Sharp, James
Thomas, Clarice Cerveny, Ralph Brown, Jr , Wil-
liam Simpson, and Jerome Brown.

Agnes Howard Hall Governing

Board

The governing board of Agnes Howard Hall is

composed of eight girls elected by residents of the
dormitory These girls not only enforce rules and
regulations, but also formulate plans for parties

and receptions Members are: Muriel Kuhns,
President; Betty Clapsaddle, Vice President; Cath-
ryne Hardesty, Secretary; Mary Elizabeth Whit-
taker, Treasurer; Mary Jane Boyles, Jean Hornor,
Mary Ruth Evans, and Helen Jean Jackson

Student Union

A Wesleyan Student Union was organized this year
and functions under the guidance of a council of nine
members, representing each fraternity, each sorority,

and the non-organized students
The purposes of the Wesleyan Student Union are

to unify student groups on the campus; to provide
a recreation center for student life; to promote stu-

dent social life on the campus; to provide a lodge as a
common center for gatherings of students and visit-

ing alumni; and to foster college spirit Officers are:

Nancy Goodwin, President; .Jack McDonald, Exe-
cutive Secretary; Kathleen Judy, Corresponding
Secretary; Betty Williams, Comptroller

54



STUDENT COUNCIL

Standing: Thomas, Hicks, Sharp,
Sinnpson

Seated: Sleeth, Cerveny, Gerwig,
Hassler

Unpictured: R. C. Brown, J. Brown

AGNES HOWARD HALL
GOVERNING BOARD

Standing: Jackson, Evans, Alkire,
Boyles

Seated: Clapsaddle, Kuhns, Har-
desty, Whittaker

Unpictured: Jean Hornur

STUDENT UNION COUNCIL

Standing: McDonald, Thorne, Nay-
lor, Hicks

Seated: Williams, Goodwin, Judy
Unpictured: Kuhns, Strader



International Relations Club

In the fall of 1931, under the direction of Dr
Glauner, the International Relations Club was
founded. Sponsored by the Carnegie Endowment
for International Peace, members meet to discuss
world affairs from an unbiased and objecti\e view
and to study the underlying principles of inter-

national conduct making for world peace The club
has had the privilege of hearing many well-known
lecturers on international affairs. The Carnegie
Endowment regularly sends a Fortnightly summary
of international events to the club Officers are:

Andrew Pavlina, President; Allen Cutright, Vice
President; Jack McDonald, Secretary-Treasurer.

Pan-American Chain

Pan-American Chain was first founded by a young
man attending William and Mary College for the

purpose of creating and maintaining friendly re-

lations between the Americas. It represents the

strong link of friendship between the Americas today
The local chapter was founded by Mrs. Rachel

Ogden, an authority on South American affaiis The
organization is comprised chiefly of students studying
Spanish, the language of the Central and South
American countries. Officers are: Samuel Kyle,

President; Richard Leonard, Vice President; Wil-
liam Simpson, Secretary-Treasurer; Mrs Rachel
Ogden, Sponsor

Haught Literary Society

Named in honor of Dr Thomas W Haught, retired

member of the faculty, the Haught Literary Society
is composed of sixteen girls interested in the arts.

Its purpose is to further interest in and create an
added desire for good literature One of the year's

projects was to purchase books which were read by
the members and then given to the library Officers

are Ellen Lou Brown, President; Virginia Long,

Vice President; Cathryne Hardesty, Secretary-

Treasurer

56



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS

Standing: Marquess, Uhlar, Evans,
Deneen, Cutright, Ashby, Mc-
Donald, Burner, Sleeth, Bennett,
Gerwig, Umpleby, Santana,
Cerveny

Seated: Whetsell, Barnes, Mezzates-

ta, Pavlina, Vice, Sommerville, Dr.

Glauner, Hedden, Pixler, Boyles,
Meek

PAN-AMERICAN CHAIN

Standing: Mezzatesta, Kyle, Mrs.
Ogden, Simpson

Unpictured: Leonard, E. Tolbert,
Holt

HAUGHT LITERARY SOCIETY

Standing: McGinley, Wells, Cerveny,
Boyles, Kuhns, Hedden

Seated: Loudin, Barger, Hardesty,
Ellsworth, Clapsaddle, Whittaker,
Brown, Mezzatesta

UnpictuTed: Hoffman, Long, Hymes,
M. R. Evans, Ennis



BETTY LAMP CLUB

Back row: Poling, Harper, Brown,
Shannon, Hymes, Atkins, Miss
Cronemeyer, Barbe, Sharps, Reed,
Rexroad, Meek, Horner, Hammer

Middle row: Mann, Gorby, Eye,
Casey, Thurston, Rohr, Woofter,
Broadwater, Duncan, Cox, Sparks

Front row: Stathers, Flanagan,
Travis, Alkire, Stewart, Channell.
B. Williams, Lynch

Unpictured: Borror, Shreve, G. Wil-
liams, Trippett, Carder, Doak,
Geary, Reeder, Darves, Marshall,
Harmer

BENZENE RING

Standing: Chamberlain, Glover,
Sharp, Waggy, Holcomb, Griffin,

Lambert, Fidler, Burner, O'Hara,
Zumbrunnen, Seamon, J. Linger,

Wragg, Knox, Griggs, Sweeney,
R. Brown, Cox, Debar, Marshall,
McCoach, Loudin, L. Brown, Ro-
Ijerts, Judy, Allopenna, McDonald,
Madden, Hight, Dr. Hyma

LTnpictured: Barlow, Beer, Gabriel,

Kenney, Prince, Strader, Tamblyn,
Tnorre, White, Clapsaddle, Hor-
ner, Hymes, Huffman

NUCLEUS CLUB

Back row:
McDonald,
Cosgrove,
Wilson

Middle row:

Curtis, Zumbrunnen,
Dr. Judson, Loudin,
Whittaker, Fleming,

McCoach, Gorby,
Flanagan, Hammer, Morrison

Front row: Almond, Kohlheim,
Chamberlain

Unpictured: Clapsaddle, Strader.

King, E. White

g^:£.-**ia*S>-;'T: V-iti^ -'>_< J-



Betty Lamp Club

The Betty Lamp Club was organized in 1936 to
encourage interest in liome arts Its members are
students majoring and minoring in liome economics
Two meetings are held every month The first

part of the hour is de\oted to a program and the
latter part to a social time The theme for this year
has been National Defense
A demonstration cottage was started this year for

the use of the department The cottage, a five-room
brick building is located just off the campus on
Barbour Street, Officers of the club are: Anita
Stewart, President; Marion Frances Reeder, Vice
President; Ruth Broadwater, Secretary; Lila Thur-
ston, Treasurer; Miss Gladys Cronemeyer, Faculty
Adviser.

Benzene Ring

Carbon tetrachloride and potassium silicate are
no strangers to Benzene Ring, an honorary society

of chemistry students One of the most active groups
on the campus, the members by no means confine

themselves to the laboratory, but are diligent in

sponsoring many college programs.
A highlight of the year is "Wesleyan On Parade,"

a variety show always keenly anticipated by the
student body Proceeds from performances are used
for college improvements Chief among these has
been the installation of lightproof shades for the

auditorium Each spring the Benzene Ring crowns
a Camphor King or Queen following the camphor
synthesis experiment Dr Xicholas Hyma is faculty

sponsor Officers are: Kenneth Knox, President;

Frank (Iriffin. Vice President; Robert Chamber-
lain, Treasurer: Ruth Loudin, Secretary

Nucleus Club

In February, 1936, a group of students particularly

interested in biology, met together and formed the

Nucleus Club This group of "searchers after science"
has been an active force in campus activities since

that time
This year, the club's project was the construction

and care of a modern greenhouse adjacent to the
Science Hall Besides gaining valuable experience
and botanical knowledge, the members grow flowers

which are sold at small cost Officers are: Walter
Kohlheim, President; Robert Chamberlain, Vice Presi-

dent; Betty Clapsaddle, Secretary-Treasurer; and
Harold Almond, Financial Secretary for the green-
house project. The club's sponsor is Dr J E Judson.

59



Sigma Alpha Sigma

Sigma Alpha Sigma, founded in May 1933, is

Wesleyan's honorary scholastic society 1'he organi-

zation includes all Wesleyan students who ha\e
attained general honors for three semesters

Sigma Alpha Sigrna consists of two divisions: the

Alpha or men's division; and the Beta, or women's
division The organization's aim is to promote
scholarship and to further the cultural education of

all students on the campus. President of the Beta
division is Grace Brown ; Harold Almond is President

of the Alpha division; Sara Rudasill is Secretary-
Treasurer of both groups

Future Teachers of America

Future Teachers of America was organized on our
campus in 1940 It is an affiliate of the National
Educational Association and of the State Educational
Association The local chapter was issued its charter
January 31, 1941.

This chapter is known as the Morris P. Shawkey
chapter named in honor of the late Morris P Shawkey,
once state superintendent of schools, president of
Marshall College, and formerly a teacher at Wesleyan
The purpose of this organization is to induct

teachers-in-training into the organization of their

profession before entering the teaching field and to

develop professional mindedness in our future teach-

ers.

The organization sponsors annually a conference

dealing with some problem of the educational pro-

fession Officers are: Virginia McCoach, President;

Dean Gerwig, Vice President; Muriel Kuhns, Secre-

tary and Treasurer Dr A A Schoolcraft and Dr.

W A Saucier are faculty ad\asers.

60



SIGMA ALPHA SIGMA

Standing: White, Burner, Combs,
Seamon

Middle row: Barger, Sleeth, Har-
desty. Almond, Cosgrove, Mc-
Coach, Rudasill

First row: Wells, Boyles
Unpietured: Gorby, G. Brown,

Rosenmerkel, E. L. Brown, Pav-
lina, Kyle, Naylor, Kohlheim,
McDonald, Thorne, Cole, M. R.

Evans, Horner. Hymes, Hedden,
Kuhns, Linger. Roberts, Lambert,
Post

FUTURE TEACHERS OF
AMERICA

Standing: Thomas, Vice, Koon,
Brown, Evans, Rosenmerkel,
Boyles, Gerwig, Reed

Middle row: Downer, Shumaker,
Rudasill, McWhorter, McCoach,
Morgan, Barbe. McGinley

Front row: Borror. Flanagan, Powell,

Schoolcraft, Clapsaddle, Horner,
Unpietured: Ramsburg, Kohlheim,
Kuhns, Thorne, Umpleby, Holt.

Long

61



ALPHA PSI OMEGA
Back row: Tomley, Sleeth
Front row: Shumaker, Mrs. Nei
Koon, Zickefoose

PLAYSHOP

Back row: Whetsell, Sharp, Koon,
Tomley, Barlow, Curry, Barger,
Cosgrove, Madden, Hymes, Sleeth,
Rhodes, Risinger, Winans

Middle row: Meek, Shumaker, Mrs.
Neil, Zickefoose

Front row: Hardesty, Bailey, Brown,
Williams

Unpictured: Boyles, White, Moore,
McDonald, Reeder, Waldeck, Os-
borne, Hughes

PI KAPPA DELTA AND DEBATE
Back row: Seamon, Cutright, Burn-

er, Kyle, Tomley, Prof. Ahlgren
Front row: Koon, Cerveny, Cos-

grove, Jackson
Unpictured: McDonald, Ray



Alpha Psi Omega

The Alpha Rho cast of Alpha Psi Omega was
estabhshed at \^'esleyan College on May 28, 1930

Alpha Psi Omega is one of the largest of the national

dramatic fraternities There are eighty-two casts

in colleges and universities of the United States and
Canada

Being an honorary fraternity, membershij) in

Alpha Psi Omega is open to a select group Partici-

pation in at least four major plays and the in\itation

and approval of all members are the primary quali-

fications for those who wish to join Officei's are:

Rachel Zickefoose, President; Betty Rae Shumaker
\'ice President; Ronald Sleeth, Secretary-Treasurer

Mrs. C Edmund Neil is faculty adviser

Playshop

The Playshop is the oldest organization on Wesley-

an's campus Since it was first founded it has given

student actors, actresses, and directors an opportunity

to display their talent From two to four one-act

plays are presented monthly - all coached by student

directors A major play of three acts is also presented

each semester followed by an e\ ening of one-act plays

in the spring Members participate in the annual

West Virginia Intercollegiate Speech Festival

The Playshop is open to all students who are in-

terested in theatricals and who are willing to work off

four apprenticeships. Officers are Ronald Sleeth,

President; Rachel Zickefoose, Vice President; Betty

Rae Shumaker, Secretary-Treasurer; Mrs C Edmund
Xeil, Faculty Adviser

Pi Kappa Delta

West Virginia Alpha Chapter of Pi Kappa Delta,

an honorary forensic fraternity, was installed at

Wesleyan by national officers ot the organization in

May, 1928 Membership is restricteo to students

who have participated in five intercollegiate debates

Promotion and encouragement of forensic endeavor
is the purpose of this fraternity, and the year's pro-

gram includes many debates with colleges in and out
of the state and participation in the West \'irginia

Intercollegiate Speech Festival Officers are Sam
Kyle, President; Clarice Cer\eny, Vice President;
Rachel Cosgrove, Secretary-Treasurer, Harold N.
Ahlgren and Dr G L Glauner are the faculty

advisers.

63



Back row: Risinger, Winans, Ash-
by, Gainer, Sleeth, J. Thomas, Cham-
berlain, Di PoUito, I. White, Gutz-
willer, J. Brown, D. Taylor, G.
Wilson.

Fourth row: E. James, Fidler, R.
Evans, Zumbrunngn, C. Marshall,
Knox, Danforth, Thorne, Hammond,
Cunningham, D. Gabriel, C. Gabriel,

Leonard, Stemple, Madden
Third row: Dailey, A. V. Wells,

Rudasill, Powell, Doak, Hardesty,
Lawson, Debar, Casey, M. L. Mc-
Whorter, Allman, G. Linger, Barlow,
R. Roberts, G. Brown, Harmer, M.
M. Law, H. J. Brown, M. Hammer

Second row: Tamblyn, Ridenour,
Mitchell, I. Tolbert, B. Sommerville,
Theibert, Rhodes, Loudin, Tucker,
Cox, Horner, HoUoway, Erickson,
M. R. Evans, Fixler, L See, Fisher,

J. Carder, J. Sommerville, Villers

First row: Bennett, Moose, Barger,
F. J. Horner, Hoffman, B. Marshall,
Rosenmerkel, H. J. Wells, Long,
Boette, E. Law, L. M. Wilfong,
Curry, H. J. Jackson, Jarvis, D.
McWhorter, G. Wagner, Lynch,
Broadwater

Unpictured: Ford, Sparks, Clark,
Geary, Bleigh, Godfrey, Roberts

A CAPPELLA CHOIR
Under the direction of Miss Marie Boette,

the Wesleyan Choir has given some excellent perfor-

mances this year, the first one being Mendelssohn's,
"Elijah " which was sung at Thanksgiving and Han-
del 's famed oratorio, the "Messiah

'

', given at

Christmas The combined offerings from these two
performances were used to help buy chimes for the

tower

This spring the choir made a trip through the

southern part of the state This tour is an annual
event for selected choir members.

At the first meeting of the choir in the fall officers

elected were: President, Robert Chamberlain; Vice
President, Ruth Broadwater; Secretary, Betty Cotton
Barger; Treasurer, Ross Evans.

64



BAND
Down the street they come, led by their high-stepping drum

major and drum majorette They're the \^'esleyan bandsmen, m
evidence in college and community festi\ities, at intercollegiate

games, and on the concert stage. The Wesleyan band is an establish-

ed campus organization with a varied repertoire of marches, no\ elty

numbers, and classical selections.

Prof Edgar Sorton is conductor, and Ronald Sleeth serxed as

student director this year At football games and other outdoor

events, the twirler, Gloria Har\ey, and the class band sponsors

lend color and ver\ e to the musical scene Sponsors the past year

were Betty Rae Shumaker, senior; Roberta Roberts, junior; Janis

Simons, sophomore; and Doris Freeman, freshman

ORCHESTRA
The curtain rises The lights are lowered The baton is raised,

followed by the downbeat Another performance by the Wesley-

an orchestra, under the direction of Prof. Edgar Sorton, has begun
Throughout the college year the orchestra makes many public

appearances, either in concerts given by the music department or

in programs sponsored by other campus groups The string en-

semble attained new perfection this year, adding emphasis to the

string section Special study is made of standard overtures, operatic

transcriptions, and sjTnphonic works

Standing: L. Fisher, G. Brown,
Hassler, C. Gabriel, Sutter,

.J. Brown, Sorton, Hoffman,

Sleeth.

Seated: Leonard, Villers, J.

Thomas, Taylor, Clawson,

M. Linger, Gainer, Frame,

Doak, D. Gabriel, Atkins,

H. Lambert, D. Martm, R.

Linger, Hunt.

Unpictured: Cutright, Debar,

Knox Zumbrunnen, Dixon.

Standing: L Tolbert, Fisher,

.J. Brown, Sutter, Sorton, C.

Gabriel, Hoffman.

Seated: Powell, I. Cole, B.

Rohr, J. Thomas, Hassler,

Leonard, Clawson, Doak, D.

Taylor, Gainer, D. Gabriel,

Hunt, D. Martin.

Unpictured: E. Tolbert, G.

Brown, Frame.

65



MINISTERIAL
ASSOCIATION

Standing: Deneen, Post, Ash-

by, Combs, Resseguie, Gain-

er, J. Reed, Hammond,
Summers, McCord, Hudson,

Hunt, Spellman, Winans,

Risinger

Seated: Dennis, Hedden, F.

Reed, Tucker, Gutzwiller,

Sommerville, Evans, King
Unpictured: Blal<e, Loar, Ray,

R. Wilson, Mahon, Featiier,

O. Linger, Bond, Marquess,

Raines, Coulter

Y. W. C. A.

Back row: Taylor, H. Jackson,

Seitz, Goodwin, MuUer,

Stump, Tanneliill, Sharps,

M. See, Smith, LjTich, Cos-

grove, Cox, Casey, Grimm,
Barger, Loudin, McGinley,

Tucker, Harmer, Osborne.

Evans, Alkire, Erickson, Eye,

Allman

Third row: Duncan, Atkins,

Law, Channell, King, Mrs.

Ogden, B. Sommerville,

Flanagan, Debar, I. See,

Horner
Second row: Cole, Theibert,

Hubner, G. Williams, Fisher,

D. Jackson, Bennett,

Rudasill

Front row: Sparks, Hammer.
Clark, Villers, Meek, Mit-

chell, Whetsell, Cerveny,

Hardesty

Unpictured: Pixler, Judy,

Lawson, McQuiston, Boyle.=
,

Barnes, McCoach, Elk-

worth, Gorby, Hedden,

Whittaker, Morrison, H. J.

Brown, Frame, Freeman,

Hornor, M. M. Law, Moose,

Pritchard. J. Sommerville,

Sturm, Carder, Marshall,

Rosenmerkel, Tolbert, B.

Williams, Saunders

LANTERN CLUB
Standing: Naylor, Resseguie,

Madden, Hudson, Cutright,

Almond
Seated: Knox, Fidler, Brown,
McDonald, Gerwig, Steele,

Kenney, Burner, Musser
Unpictured: Zumbrunnen,

Risinger, Gutzwiller, P.

Linger, Roberts, Waldeck,
J. Linger, Thomas, Lowther



Ministerial Association

The Wesleyan Ministerial Association was founded
as an organization composed of those who were
candidates for the ministerial profession In 1939,
the group broadened to take in those preparing for

all types of religious education
Its purpose is to provide inspiration, fellowship

and instruction for the group as well as to help to

meet the religious needs of the campus The officers

are: President, Ross Evans; Vice President, Milton
Ray; Secretary-Treasurer, Barbara Sommerville;
Chaplain, Robert Hammond.

Y. W. C. A.

Members of the Young Women's Christian Asso-
ciation are interested in the develojsment of Christian
comradeshi]j and the advancement of the moral,
intellectual, and spiritual outlook of Wesleyan's
young women.
The main project of the year was cooperating with

the Lantern Club to produce an all-campus mo\ie of

\\'esleyan The program for the year is so arranged
that each person will develop a deeper spiritual and
social life. Officers are; Pi'esident, Lois Flanagan;
\'ice President, Barbara Sommerville; Secretary,

Lucille Debar; Treasurer, Irene Cole.

Lantern Club

The Lantern Club replaced the Y. M. C A, in

1937 It was foumled to promote fellowship, to foster

religious relationships, and to pro\iile all possible

means to aid the development of a well-rounded
cultural life

The Lantern's main project of the year is a techni-

color film which depicts the life of the students in the

class room, the laboratory, and in \arious social

acti\ ities. It is hoped that the film will show to pro-

spectixe college students the advantages of attending
Wesleyan College for four years. Officers are: Presi-

dent, Ralph Brown; \'ice President, Jack Burner;
Treasurer, Allen (\itright; Secretary, Rex Naylor;
Chaplain, Melnn Risinger.

67



Allied Youth

A national organization, Allied Youth has its only chapter in

West Virginia at Wesleyan. The purpose of this group is to show
that temperance among men and women on the campus does not

pre\ent wholesome fun and acti\ities A social e\ening, at which

this principle is exemplified, is held once a month
One of the projects for the year was to aid in the Red Cross fund.

Officers are: Dorthy McWhorter, President; Lois Flanagan, Vice

President; Caroljai Prince, Secretary; Jack Burner, Treasurer;

H, G, Steele, Sponsor

Student Volunteers

The Student Volunteers is a co-educational organization for the

purpose of furthering the Christian relationship among the students

on our campus They are largely interested in Christian missionary

work off the campus as well as on Every year in collaboration

with the other Christian organizations on the campus, the Student

Volunteers help the unfortunate in the local community at Christ-

mas, Easter, and Thanksgiving. Any student interested in Chris-

tian work is cordially invited to join Officers are: President,

Julia Mezzatesta; Secretary, Barbara Sommerville; Treasurer,

Robert Hammond; Social Chairman, Hugh Ashby; Student
Councilor, Ross Evans; Deputation Chairman, Anna King

ALLIED YOUTH

Standing: Deneen, Summers,

Flanagan, Ashby, M. L.

McWhorter, Burner, Evans

Middle row: Lynch, Powell, D.

McWhorter, Tucker

Front row: Sparks, Broadwater

Unpictured: Gregory, S.

Prince, Cosgrove, Mc-
Donald, Thorne, H. Bennett,

M. Lawson, Ramsburg, De-

bendarfer, Long, C. Prince

STUDENT VOLUNTEERS

Standing: Smith, Eye, Allman,

Prince, Gregory, Cosgrove,

Ashby, Loudin,- Deneen,

Tucker, McWhorter
Middle row: Sommerville,

Mezzatesta, Hammond, Mrs.

Ogden
Front row: Flanagan, Casey,

King, Barnes



KEYSTONE CLUB

Back row: Shaver, Nocera,

Roussos, Clawson, C. Uhlar,

Raudman, Kulnis, Huntz,

Resseguie

Middle row: Seamon, P. Clark,

Barnes, Tannehill, Whit-

taker, J. Clark, Meek, Mit-

chell

Seated: Spirks, Hubner, Thei-

bert. Horner

Unpictured: Bennett, Gruver,

Gwosden, Sh: rps. Vice,

Wragg, Small, J. Uhlar,

V: n Zandt, Wilkinson, Ken-

ney, Sutter

PANHANDLE CLUB

Left to right: R. Evans, Mc-
Ginley, M. R. Evans, Risin-

ger, Hudson. Birger, M. Law
Unpictured: Gilmore, Mad-

den, Pavlina. L Tolbert, E.

Tolbert, Donley, Doak,

Bush, J. Law

Keystone Club

The Keystone Club is an organization of students from the

state of Pennsylvania who meet informally for dinners and a

social good time Members act as ambassadors of the college on
their trips back home, telling young people about the advantages
oftered at Wesleyan (Graduates of more than thirty high schools

in Pennsylvania are represented among the membership Ofticers

are Charles I'hlar, Governor; .James Seamon, Lieutenant Governor;
Mary Elizabeth Whittaker, Secretary of State; Charles Gruver,
Chief of State Police Floyd X, Sha% er is the club's sponsor

Panhandle Club

This organization was formed during Christmas \acation, 193!),

at a dinner given by Mr and Mrs Clyde Law at the Fort Henry
Club in Wheeling All students whose homes are in Marshall, Ohio,

Hancock, and Brook Counties are eligible for membership, and for

this reason the club bears the name of "Panhandle," referring to

that section in the northern part of the state The purpose of the

club is to promote Wesleyan among high school students of West
Mrginia's Xorthern Panhandle

69



9 Cv»vi (/hdlcr

/-^tocLciLm6 +ib LlnoLce ^A • • •

,

70



W^^Uudn 6 li^CLutle^

71



^/Ci^VT L^viviCMi/l

72



73



74



iC^viCt-t- ^/ 4>/ivi4r

75



Nfc^v» Kf^il01

76



77



78



^c^vi cyHyc]\«>w»^v

79



SJn /-^tCLL6e oh tke ^taeki . . .



Phillips, Stump, McQuiston, Reger, F. J. Horner, A. Stewart
B. Williams

\A/citm--l-l^citt&a. . . . J-OuclL . . . LLooyietdVn/^



Sigma Delta Chi

OFFICERS

Mary Jane Boyles President

Bettie McQuiston Vice President

Betty Rae Shumal<er Secretary

Harriet Jane Wells Treasurer

Gene Meek
Harriett Whetsell Social Chairmen

The Sigma Delta Chi sorority was founded in 1921, the first organization of

its type on Wesleyan's campus The sorority colors are orchid and siher, and
the flower is the violet Members: Mary Jane Boyles, Elizabeth Barlow, Jean
Bailey, Betty Cotton Barger, Ellen Lou Brown. Grace Brown, Clarice Cerveny,
Valta Curry, Helen Darves, Margaret Deeds, Nancy Hovis Ellsworth, Laura
Ford, Juanita Geary, Rachel Groves, Elizabeth Harmer, Cathryne Hardesty,
Betty Hoffman, Marguerite Hymes, Elizabeth Law, Gertrude Linger, Margaret
Melntyre, Bettie McQuiston, Virginia McCoach, Claudine Lanham McGinley,
Barbara Marshall, Gene Meek, Helen Ann Osborne, Marion Frances Reeder,
Virginia Lee Ridenour, Roberta Roberts, Sara Rudasill, Jane Shannon, Betty
Rae Shumaker, Lois Schoolcraft, Janis Simons, June Tamblyn, Ireene Tolbert,
Kay Tannehill, Shirley Taylor, Harriet Jane Wells, Harriett Whetsell, Mary
Elizabeth Whittaker, Dorothy Doak, Doris Freeman, Evelyn Fox, Mary Mida
Law, Nancy Goodwin, Jean Holloway, Alyce Jarvis, Joan Pritchard, Ruth
Reeder, Betty Ann Stathers, Shirley Mitchell, Helen Jean Jackson, Normajean
Villers, Anna Virginia Wells Pledges: Elizabeth Edmiston, Glee Williams,
June Clark, Janet Ennis, .Jacqueline Williams

Sorority Mother Mrs. H. D. Clark

Faculty Adviser Miss Margaret E. Covert

PATRONS and PATRONESSES
Dr. and Mrs. L. H. Clirisman

Dr. and Mrs. G. L. Glauner

Prof, and Mrs. W. A. Hallam

82



Row one: Boyles, McQuiston,

Shumaker, Wells, Meek,
Whetsell

Row two: Hoffman, Bailey.

Barger, Barlow, G. Brown,

E. L. Brown

Row three: Cerveny, Darves,

Deeds, Geary, Groves, Har-

mer, Ellsworth

Row four: Hardesty. Hymes,
Law, Linger, MeGinley, Mc-
Coach, Mclntyre

Row five: Marshall, Osborne,

Reeder, Ridenour, Roberts,

Rudasill, Schoolcraft

Row six: Shannon, Simons,

Tamblyn, Tannehill, Taylor,

Tolbert, Whittaker

83



Row one: Clapsaddle, Harper,

Atkins

Row two: Kuhns, Stewart,

Alkire

Row three: Broadwater, Clen-

denen, Duncan

Row (our: Evans, Gorby,

Heltzel

Row five: Koon, Martin,

Moore

Row six: Ramsburg, Sharps,

Thomas

Row seven: Thurston, Woof-

ter, Zickefoose

84



Kappa Phi Omega

OFFICERS

Betty Lee Ciapsaddle President

Mary Elizabeth Harper Vice President

Betty Jane Atkins Secretary

Muriel Kuhns Treasurer

Anita Stewart Social Chairman

This sorority was founded at Wesleyan in October 1925 It was Wesleyan's

second sorority Its flower is the yellow rose and the colors are orchid and yellow

Members: Annabelle Alkire, Betty Jane Atkins, Ruth Broadwater, Betty

Ciapsaddle, Patricia Clendenen, Ruth Duncan, Joanna Ruth Evans, Clarice

Gorby, Mary Elizabeth Harper, Betty Heltzel, Lewana Koon, Muriel Kuhns,
Martha Martin, Edna Ruth Moore, Zola Ramsburg, Betty Jane Sharps, Anita

Stewart, Dollena Thomas, Lila Thurston, Dorothy Trippett, Mary Josephine

Woofter, Rachel Zickefoose, Ada Ruth Bleigh, Helena Borror, Virginia Rhodes,

Elizabeth Rohr, Mary Francess Van Gilder Pledges: Helen June Brown, Mary
Jane Channel!, Mary Colvin, Maxine Moose, Jeanett Belle Poling, Joan Som-
merville, Virginia Lee Sturm, Norma Lee Williams,

Sorority Mother Mrs. E. J. Reger

Faculty Adviser Miss Marie Boette

Sorority Sweetheart Dr. Nicholas Hyma

PATRON and PATRONESS
Mr. and Mrs. James Coleman

85



Sigma Pi Delta

OFFICERS

Martha Lawson President

Lois Rexroad Vice President

Lucille Debar Secretary

Mary Ruth Evans Treasurer

Virginia Long Social Chairman

This sorority was organized in 1926 Its colors are green and white and its

flower is the pink rose Members: Leona Barnes, Lucille Debar, Irene Cole,

Betty Erickson, Mary Ruth Ea ans, Lois Flanagan, Frances Horner, Kathleen

Judy, Martha Lawson, Virginia Long, Ruth Loudin, Frances Lynch, Julia

Mezzatesta, Mary Louise Morrison, Bernice Powell, Mabel Reed, Lois Rexroad,

Margaret Sharps, Barbara Sommer\ ille, Glenna Glee Wagner, Mildred Jackson,

Mary Christie Mann, Mary Lee Seitz, Joan Frame, Lillian Alkire, Leo Fisher,

Lenora Hubner, Oleta McMillion, Mary Louise McWhorter, Jayne Carder,

Roberta Travis, Sara Jane Sparks, Dorothy Jackson, Anna King, Reva Stump
Inactive Members: Dorothea Pixler, Ruth Tenney, Wilma Warner Shreve,

Evelyn Bennett, Mildred Rosenmerkel, Rachel Cosgro\e Pledges: Jean Muller,

Lucille Tenney, Doris Rexroad, Ada Virginia Poling

Sorority Mother Mrs. Frank Martin

Faculty Adviser Miss Leta Snodgrass

PATRONS and PATRONESSES

Dr. and Mrs. W. A. S:iucier

Dr. and Mrs. Ralph C. Brown
Mr. and Mrs. W. T. Taylor

86



Row one: Lawson, Rexroad,

Debar

Row two: Evans, Long, Cole

Row three: Erickson, Flana-

gan, Horner

Row four: Judy, Loudin,

Lynch

Row five: Mann, Mezzatesta,

Morrison

Row six: Powell, Reed, Sharps

Row seven: Sonnmerville, Wag-
ner, Jackson

87



Row one; AUender, Wilson

Row two: Black, Hammer

Row three: M. See, Williams,

I. See

88



Tallageive

OFFICERS

Mary Allender

Lucile Wilson

Myrtle Hammer

Irene See

President

Vice President

Treasurer

Secretary

The Tallagewe organization was founded on Wesleyan's campus in 1925 It

became nationally recognized in 1928 The name of this association is deri\ed

from an Indian word meaning "endless" "everlasting" Members are: Mary

Allender, Lucile Wilson, M>Ttle Hammer, Irene See, Mae Black, Betty Williams,

Frances Comstock, Mabel See

SPONSORS

Mrs. Rachel Ogden

Mrs. G. L. Glauner

Mrs. Ora Curry

Miss Leta Snodgrass

89



Alpha Kappa Pi

OFFICERS



Row one: Morrison, Knox,

Clawson

Row two: Simpson, Moore,

Gwosden

Row three: Ellis. Edmiston,

Feola

Row four: Goodwin, Griggs,

Holcomb, Hughes





Kappa Alpha Order

James Seamon



Sigma Eta Delta

OFFICERS

Kenneth Phillips

Jack Burner

Robert Holt

Sam Kyle

William Waggy

Rex Naylor

President

Vice President

Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant-at-Arms

Historian

The Sigma Eta Delta Fraternity was founded in 1925 The fraternity house

at that time was the house in which Dr Judson now lives The fraternity resi-

dence was later moved to the house at College Avenue and Meade Street Re-
cently the fraternity has rented a new clubroom on East Main Street The
motto of the fraternity is Loyal au Mort The colors are red and white, and the

traditional flower is the red carnation Members are: Kenneth Phillips, Jack
Burner, Dean Gerwig, Sam Kyle, William Waggy, Thomas Deneen, Rex Naylor,

Robert Holt, William Umpleby, Ison White, Allen Cutright, Charles Sweeney,

Jacob Bos, Lee Carder, Hurley Curtis, Larry Marquess, Donald Martin, Edward
O'Hara, Robert Roberts Pri\ileged prep list: Howard Bennett, David Oldaker,

Joe Rohr, Oscar Anderegg, Jerome Brown, Wayne Huffman

FACULTY ADVISER

Harold N. Ahlgren

94



.f^*^ - ' ^-^ ?:»*

Row one: Phillips, Burner.

Gerwig

^ S^, O
Row two: Kyle, Waggy,

Nayior

^ r\ (^
Row three: Holt, Umpleby,
White.

95



WILLIE

The Old Bell ring^ in another year \VV begin again- And
now that the seniors are on the last lap. they remember

another beginning—their Freshman year. They stood at a

crossroad, looking buck and looking forward. Perhaps

their attitude was best symbolized by the classic title of

James Seamon s autobiography for Freshman English:

"From the Cradle to the Shave.
'

SEPTEMBER, 1941

12. Farewell dinner for Dr. Roy McCuskey, retiring

president, and Mrs. McCuskey.
15. Fifty-second college year officially opens. Vice

President Fleming takes over the duties of acting presi-

dent. Starry-eyed Freshmen wander about the campus.
Many transfers, too, including Good Neighbor Roberto
Santana from Puerto Rico. Registration, matriculation,
orientation. And another of those macabre receptions,

which has one or more of three purposes: To let you see

your name cut to ribbons and put together again in as-

tonishing forms; to muddle your memory with names and
faces of people with whom you later will become acquaint -

ed: or to introduce you to people you have known for

years. The food is good, but scanty.
18. New attendance rules are to be enforced this year

Those who can take extra cuts won't; those who can't

will wish they could.

19. Book store moved to new location in basement
of Ad Building.

24. A public address system, rigged by Prof. Hallam
now makes it possible for even the Freshmen to hear the
announcements in chapet.

26. Decision of the Annual Conference at Huntington
to regard Wesleyan as the only Methodist-sponsored
college in the state.

29. Dr. Reinhold Shairer, head of the Department
of International Relations at the University of London,
speaks to us, looking beyond the war to the days when
"men of good will" will begin reconstruction.

OCTOBER
3. First student employment service, organized

through Alumni office and headed by Bill Downer.
6. Freshman Rules. Orange and black dinks hiding

crew hair-cuts. Identification cards on Freshman backs.
Freshman Court. Punishment includes wearing of odd
garb and signs announcing sins of indiscretion.

8. Under the astute guidance of Walter Kohlheim

,

construction engineer and president of Nucleus Club, a

greenhouse is now in process of erection behind the
Science Hall.

10. We suddenly become aware that new red velvet

curtains, presented by the Playshop, now adorn the stage

of the auditorium.
11. Theatre party for the Freshman girls flung by

the Agnes Howard house board.
13. This is an unlucky day for some-speech record-

ings in Dean Neil's public speaking class.

14. Home Ec Club style show, sponsored by a New
York style expert.

15. Dr. Brown's reminiscent chapel talk strikes the

keynote of Founders Week--a graphic, poignant picture

of Wesleyan across the years.

17. Bishop'sDay, honoring BishopJamesH. Straughn .

18. The gathering of the Wesleyan clan, with that

outlandish Homecoming parade. Kappa Phi Omega takes

the Fleming Cup with its Victory float. Rain-soaked
Bethany Bisons clawed by Wesleyan Wildcats, equally

rain-soaked.
20. This week the mill of the gods is grinding. Six

weeks tests are in progress. The library does a rushing

business.



WESLEYAN'S ALMANAC
24. Leonard Warren, Metropolitan baritone. Figaroes

his way into the good graces of Wesleyan Hsteners.

24-26. Student Volunteer fall conference at Salem.
27-31. Rush parties. Never such giving of the glad

hand.
27. After furious painting and redecorating, the

brothers of Sigma Eta Delta move into their new club-

room on E. Main Street, showing forth at last with a blue

ceiling studded with white stars.

28. Ten upperrlassmen chosen for "Who's Who in

American Universities and Colleges."

29. Field Day and Wesleyan On Parade. Remember
"Aurora." by the pseudo-Andrews Sisters? And all the

other stars, too numerous to mention, but too good to

forget? And then this being the Age of Miracles-danc-
ing in the gym?

30. S. E. A. meeting in Charleston and another

Wesleyan banquet.

NOVEMBER
1. The U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey has erected

an observation tower on our front campus. A sign at the

bottom strictly forbids climbing it. The view from the

top is quite elegant.

5. Class elections -proof, at least, that we live in a

democracy of sorts . . . Hugh Hodgson explains for us in

his warm Southern voice the subtle difference between a

pianist and a pianist-musician. Ranging from the en-

raptured thunder of Liszt to the haunting sweetness of the

Moonlight Sonata, his own playing pleases every taste.

6. Fraternity dance and it rains and Willie Wes-
leyan goes for his date looking like the "grease monkey"
in the ad for a well-known hair tonic.

7. The Brothers Hickman -Bert and Roma- and
Okie Lang, unobtrusive but indispensable factors in Wes-
leyan's progress, have this week been repairing a section

of the eaves along the front of the Ad Building.

10. The football team spends the week-end in Florida,

and a very good time is had by the Miami team.

11, In observance of Armistice Day. we listen to the

Rev. Myron S. Collins, a chaplain in the trenches of the

last war, a giant of a man physically and spiritually-- a

man who takes death at its face value, but who has a

heartening faith in a warless world of the future.

14. First night football game under the new floodlights:

Hot coffee, straight from the kettle- five cents; hot dogs
-seven cents. Somehow unreal like a scene from Alice

in Wonderland viewed through a frosty haze. But the

score is real enough: 7 to 0, in favor of Waynesburg.
15. Ground broken for the new Home Ec demonstra-

tion cottage . . . Another dance in the gym.
16. First presentation in many years of "Elijah,"

majestic oratorio, by the a cappella choir, highlighted by
the trio of Mildred Rosenmerkel. Dorthy McWhorter,
and Evelyn Bennett ; the duet of Lota Marie Wilfong and
Valta Curry; the solos of Bud White. Libby Law, and
Ruth Broadwater.

17. Dr. Paul Popenoe, genetics e.\pert. while fairly

dripping pearls of wisdom on the subject. "How Do You
Know It's Love?" whimsically observes that modern man
is notoriously well satisfied with himself, while modern
woman is both overexposed and underdeveloped.

19. Student Volunteers, led by Julia Mezzatesta,
collect money for the war babies in China.

2^. Prof. Glauner exhorts us on the eccentric grandeur
of Carrie Nation and her policy ot " hatchetation."

27. The four squirrels acquired by the Lantern Club
have done the customary thing, and there are now seven
of them camped in the Oak Grove.

28. Max Gene Nohl. explorer extraordinary, shows us

his remarkable movies and explains boyishly, naively, his

notable accomplishments in deep-sea diving.

29. Death of Dr. Bennett W. Hutchinson, first presi-

dent of Wesleyan. It is as though the first landmark of
the college had been swept away. But here and elsewhere
his spirit and purpose live on.

DECEMBER
3. Dr. McCuskey comes back for a brief visit, finding

a hearty welcome from students and unmistakable signs

of continued progress: two new jokes in Dr. Chrisman's
repertoire, and a smile on Mr. Aylesworth's face.

6. The greenhouse becomes an accomplished fact.

7- Blitzkrieg in the Pacific . . . Pearl Harbor bombed.
8. War declared; and Dr. Haught. retired faculty

member and former acting president of Wesleyan. speaks
to us coolly, calmly, taking the long look: "Geographic
Background ot Present World Condition."

9. "Kind Lady," annual fall play, directed by Mrs.
Neil and admirably done by Betty Cotton, Ronnie Sleeth.

and a slick supporting cast.

11. War with Germany and Italy . . . West Virginia
Intercollegiate Press Association convenes at Salem.
Blond and modest "Zeke" Gabriel elected president.

12. Election of Student Union Council a small or-

ganization with a large ard worthy purpose: Let there be
no more jealousy or shady politics; let peace and co-

operation reign over the campus. Selah.

13. A cappella choir, directed by Miss Boette, pre-
sents "The Messiah" for the lourth consecutive year.
Beautiful, heartening beyond words. Prot. Hallam makes
recordings of two choruses.

15. Dr. Saucier "s new college text, " Theory and
Practice in the Elementary School," hot off the press.

16. Annual fall band concert is played to small but
appreciative audience.

18. Farewell vacation fling-ding in the gyni . . . Lan-
tern and Y. W. C. A. go Christmas caroling.

19. Two-weeks vacation starts today. In the defense
industries, ten-hour days and seven-day weeks are coming
into vogue. This is a war. No cake-eaters need apply.

20. Dr. Judson's fourth annual biology field study tour
leaves for the Sunny South, with Florida's great outdoors
as the main classroom.

24. Prime Minister Churchill and President Roosevelt
make history via radio from the White House, meeting
to demonstrate Anglo-American unity.

27. Frank E. Muzzy, retired music professor of Wes-
leyan's faculty, dies in a Baltimore hospital following an
illness of several weeks. He will perhaps be remembered
best for the warm encouragement he gave to many a

struggling young piano student.

JANUARY 1942

3-4. Conference of college presidents in Baltimore
to discuss the place of higher education in the national

emergency. Dr. Fleming attends.
5. Back to the grindstone. The students will now

have a chance to rest up from their vacation. Cupid has
been busy among our sweet young things. Diamond rings

light up the place like the Great White Way. It's be-

wilderin'.

9. Dr. Judson presents his Florida movies, franti-

cally urging his assistant at the projector to "Move it up
a little, Frank." But is is no go, and we miss the better

part of his shots of a girl diving champion.
11. A collection of recorded voices of former Wesleyan

presidents has been started. Those of Dr. Carl G. Doney
and of the late Dr. B. W. Hutchinson have already
been made.

12. Dynamic, black- haired Jay Allen, the fightin*

Irish personified, shakes the very ground under our fett

with his lacerating wit and sarcasm, gives us hard facts

about France and the Germans. Also: "I pray for the
English they're magnificent -but I don't like 'em."

97



14. A dazzled audience pays ear to the superfine
piano playing of Mieczyslaw Munz--a strong and silent
man who had quite a struggle to find a place in Buck-
hannon where he could shave in comfort.

15. Nancy Goodwin, first Speaker of the new Student
Union Council, appoints Jack McDonald first Executive
Secretary. Plans for the proposed Union Building are
drawn up and presented by Mason Hicks.

16. Miss Boette's students give a recital, including
organ, piano, and vocal numbers. Fascinating.

18. Those holes on the campus are not shell craters
or giant gopher holes. Professional ditch-diggers are look-
ing for a stopper in the water line. (They found it.)

20. Orchestra gives first concert in years.
23. Student body votes to eliminate Easter vacation

to hurry up the school year. Each day the war comes
closer home.

24. Zero hour. Exams start today. Head-aches start
tomorrow.

29. Night courses in first aid, quantitative analysis,
and other subjects related to national defense are now in

progress.

FEBRUARY

1. Second semester begins. We register an unknown
quantity -X for Xenakis. With Young and Zumbrunnen
he makes up the X, Y. Z of Wesleyan.

2. The ground-hog is so busy figuring his income tax
he doesn't have time to come out. This spring there
won't be any weather.

4. Beaming, explosive Rabbi George B. Lieberman,
turner of fine phrases and large ideas, reviews Douglas
Miller's "You Can't Do Business With Hitler."

5. Morse Code instruction begins under Prof. Hallam.
Eleven would-be radio "hams" in attendance, including
Profs. Lepper. Steele, and Sorton.

6. Major J. P. Easley and Civilian Defense Super-
visor John T. Flynn tell us what to do when the bombers
come—probably to bomb the pants factory.

7. The thermometer touched 10 degrees below this

week. Which is nothing to the chills felt when semester
grades come out.

8. Dr. Schoolcraft at last finds long-deserved national
recognition--as a "teacher of school craft" in Ripley's
"Believe It or Not." Horatio Alger, Jr., was right; Per-
severance pays.

9. Dr. Roy L. Smith, editor of Christian Advocate,
challenges us to seek "the greatest single fact in the
universe -the fact of God."

10. In the most hair-raising basketball game in many
a moon, the Bobcats take Glenville over the coals 62 to
59. The welkin not only rang— it rattled. And did that
Old Bell peal out! Those proficient bandiers of words, the
debate team, also let go against Glenville on the question
of government regulation of labor unions.

11. The draft is blowing again. Our ranks are thinning
daily as the men leave to get ready for another "Over
There."

13-15. At its initial conference in Morgantown. the
new West Virginia Methodist Student Movement elects

Bill Hudson as president.
14. St. Valentine's Day. Willie Wesleyan discovers

that there are only two good ways of showing affection

for a nice girl: Kiss her when she's not looking; kiss her
when she is.

16. Wesleyan contributes its quota to today's nine
million Selective Service registrants. This time the
twenty-year-olds and the fortyish sign on the dotted line.

19. Open House at Agony Inn: Anyone who has been
using the fire escape may now use the front door.

20. "Ballad for Americans" sung by the choir^high-
lighted by the stellar solo work of Bob Chamberlain.

23. The new meteorology course is so tough that
several of the class are seeing stars.

MARCH
1. Hell Week is vanishing- remnant of the good old

days when fraternity and sorority life was a caution to
our elders and a joy to us. But Mt. Hibbs still beckons
to hardy trail blazers.

2. New social rules in effect. From now on, there will
be a chaperon at every pillar and every post.

3. March is doing the lion act. with the heaviest snow
in six years covering campus and countryside.

6. Sigma Alpha Sigma, scholastic honorary, holds
its annual food-fest and initiation of new members, this
year adding a dance to the festivities.

9. The campus squirrel population has increased
again. Which isn't surprising.

11. The Barrere trio do their stuff. Willie Wesleyan's
taste in music is gradually rising above "No Name Jive"
and "Lament to Love." But very gradually, accompanied
by much pain.

15. Prof. Hallam named communications officer by
Upshur County CiviHan Defense Council headed by
Prof. Carder.

16. Today the earth is fairly buzzing with the promise
of new growth. A Senior walking toward the oak grove
is likely to think: "No more springs on Wesleyan's cam-
pus after this one. Where will I be a year from now?"

17. St. Patrick's—with here and there the wearin' o'

the green.

19. Intercollegiate Speech Festival at Concord-down
where the Southern hospitality begins. Debaters, actors,
stage crew go down to sample it.

20. Last night the wind blew so hard that Willie
Wesleyan went out and tied down the Agnes Howard
Skirt Barn for fear it would blow away.

21. A cappella choir leaves on tour of southern West
Virginia.

22. Dr. Judson introduces us to Jezebel. "The most
accommodating lady on the campus."

25. Mary Mida Law, Freshman, is named West
Virginia Holstein Calf Club girl of 1941. Reason: They
see her smile and grow up into contented cows.

27. Red-letter day for the male chorus of the choir,
making recordings for the Fred Waring contest . . . Stu-
dents of Lost Creek High School pay us a visit.

29. Cebe Ross, after seventeen years of service at
Wesleyan, is to become head coach at Morris Harvey on
June 1. To say that he will be missed is an understatement.
He is part of the Wesleyan tradition.

30. Wesleyan is once again recognized by the North
Central Association . . . And financial giftsfrom friends so
far this year total $25,790. Excelsior.

31. Religious Emphasis; Week begins, with students
leading the services and conducting the choir. And some-
thing new has been added- -a welcome dash of brilliant

orange to the sombre black robes of the choir.

APRIL

1. Lots of chicanery today, but there's no foolin'

about the copy for the Murmurmontis being tenderly
bundled off to the printer.

3. We pause for a breather at what would have
been a ten-day Easter vacation.

6. Arbor Day. Nucleus Club plants a red oak on the
campus in memory of John Raine. Wesleyan benefactor.

98



7. Girls' basketball tournament: a shrieking success

about two octaves above high C at the more exciting

moments.
8. The Rev. Arthur Beckett, jovial as ever, is here

to talk to us

10. Susanne Fisher, star of opera and concert stage,

sings for chapel program and thrills students with her

lovely voice.

13. Series of alumni meetings in Eastern cities, ar-

ranged by Dr. Fleming and Mr. Shaver, begins tonight

in Philadelphia.
15. Dean Neil holds tea for all the girls. Nobody

plays that well-known song. "Tea for Two Hundred."
17, Dr. Joseph Warren Broyles named new President

of Wesleyan.
17-10 If the tires hold out. the choir is singing in

Parkersburg and surrounding points this week-end.
17-19. Tires or no tires, Student Volunteers from all

over the state get to Wesleyan for annual Spring Con-
ference.

22. Student Union all-school party.

24-25. Organic chemistry students show Uncle Sam
they can make synthetic camphor even if they have to
stay up all night. Some curl up and go to sleep in the lab.

29. A. W. Gottschall, representative of the National
Conference oi Christians and Jews, is our guest today.

MAY
1-2. West Virginia Academy of Science convenes

an our campus.
3. The choir "ives its spring concert -a thorough-

going treat for music lovers.

4. E. Ross Allen - Florida's Nature Man--js today's
Lyceum speaker.

8. All-Sorority formal in the gym. A sight to warm
the heart and speed the pulse-beat.

11. Gird thyself, student. These are the days of
judgment. The bitter hour of semester finals is at hand.

15. Recognition Day and campus leaders take a bow
in chapel . . . Inter-Fraternity formal. The gym was
joltin' with jive.

16. Alumni Day. They're all here again. Dinner
with Harold G. Cutnght, Wesleyan alumnus and vice
president of Standard Brands. Inc.. as the main speaker
. . . And then ihe Commencement play, "The Whole
Town's Talking."

1 7. Baccalaureate Sunday.
18. The Day of Days . . Dr. Lynn Harold Hough,

dean of Drew Theological Seminary, is the Commence-
ment speaker. Degrees are granted to nearly one hundred
graduates.

The iris blooms again along Senior Walk- Early sum-
mer shadotvs slant across the campus. The long years die

quickly. Somewhere in the distance we hear Mendelssohn's

"War March oj the Priests' The Seniors listen. There's

a new road somewhere ahead for them . . "But we aren't

tossing you a torch. \o . . . Just try to find the things tve

missed. Take more from Wesleyan than we have taken, and
give more than you take. Then you will know why West
Virginia Wesleyan is not just a name . . . but a symbol
and like the Old Bell will go ringing on through the years

— \V'i7/tV \\"esle\an





Thundering forth for victories, the Old

Bell lauds its athletes, win or lose.



THE COACHES

Dave and Cebe talk over prospects

Cecil B Ross has served his Alma Mater as head
coach and director of athletics for se\enteen years

"Cebe," as he is known to sports fans throughout the

state, is regarded as one of the most successful small-

college coaches in the East
An all-star Bobcat himself during his college days.

Coach Ross has seen many of his Wesleyan-trained
players go on to win fame in professional football

Next fall the Bobcats will be under new tutelage

Coach Ross goes to Charleston to become coach at

Morris Harvey College.

David Reemsnyder, assistant coach and director

of physical education, is also a former Bobcat star

He returned to Wesleyan after several years of

coaching in southern West Virginia high schools.

102



FOOTBALL
For the past few years Coach C R Ross has been

striv ing to de\ elop a football team which, with respect

to wins and losses, would approach those of "days

gone by" Slowly the annual records ha\e been im-

pro\ ing, and to many 1941 appeared to be the season

when the Old Bell would set up a continual clanging

for victorious Bobcats But disappointment was
the result

Even so, the 1941 season was far from being un-

successful. The Methodists boasted wins over

Gene\a, Davis and Elkins, and Bethany IMorris

Har\ ey was tied 7-7 And holding an exceptionally

strong \\'est Virginia University team to three

touchdowns is not to be overlooked, St Vincent

and Miami were both stronger than average So it

can safel>" and reasonably be said that the Bobcats

are still holding their own.

Prospects for 1942 are not encouraging The armed
forces of our country have precedence and few

veterans are available for next year's squad. How-
ever, first-year men will be used to fill the shoes of

the veterans, and the Old Bell will keep on pro-

claiming victories as football marches on at Wesleyan

1941 SEASON RECORD

Wesleyan



f^ o
In the opening game of 1941 the Bobcats tied the

Golden Eagles of Morris Har\ey 7-7 The Rossmen
started strong as Spessard, husky fullback, scored
the only Wesleyan touchdown early in the first

quarter Poundstone added the extra point Late in

the second quarter Morris Har\ey also scored and
converted. The second half was scoreless, and the
game ended 7-7.

Bounding back from the tie with the Charleston
school, the Orange and Black steam-rollered over
Genev a with a 28-0 victory The game, which was
highlighted by fumbles and pass interceptions, saw
the ball change hands twenty-six times The Bobcats
scored in each quarter, with Pugh, Glod, DeMarco,
and Xocera carrying the ball Poundstone added the
extra points by placements. Kosko, veteran end,

received injuries which kept him out of the next four
games.

Top to bottom: Jones, Kosko,

Beer, Spessard, Wilfong,

Poundstone, Stewart, Gwos-

den, Gruver, Small, Kulnis,

DeMarco, Roussos



The tollowing week, before a rain-soaked Forest
Festival crowd at Elkins, the Rossmen set back
Davis and Elkins 33-6 With power and precision,

the Bobcats had little trouble in outclassing the
Senators in every department Glod scored twice,
while Jones, Pugh, and Donley each had a touch-
down to his credit Poundstone again added three
placements.

On October 11 West Virginia Uni\ersity trounced
the 'Cats in Mountaineer Stadium 20-0 Only with
reser\e power did Hill Kern's team outclass Wesleyan
The University Gridders, rebounding from the Ka\y
setback, were out for all they could get at the Bob-
cats' expense Their passing and running were out-
standing, e\en so, time after time, the Bobcat line

held as big "Toar" Forinash, Gru\er, Beer, and
Stewart broke through.

Unhampered by the rain, the Bobcats took the
next game at the expense of the Bethany Bisons be-
fore a small homecoming crowd 47-0 The Methodists,
led by Glod, rolled up a total of 386 yards gained,
while holding Bethany to 13 Glod again led in

scoring with three touchdowns, while Spessard, Wil-
fong, Kulnis, and DeMarco each had one Pound-
stone kicked four out of six attemps at con\ersions,
to make his total thus far in the season twelve out of

sixteen, and Moore scored the fifth extra point on
a pass.

105



Journeying to Latrobe the following Friday night

the Bobcats were decisi-vely beaten by St Vincent
College 19-0 The Bearcats, led by Detzel, had 17

first downs to Wesleyan's 6 The Rossmen were
definitely below par although Glod, Small, and
Donley turned in good performances The Bearcats
scored in the first, second, and last periods and gained
292 yards to the Rossmen's 132

On November 7 and more than half the continent

from home, the Methodists lost to Miami by a score

of 34-0. The game, played in the Orange Howl before

20,000 fans and in 80 degree heat, saw the Hurri-
canes scoring fi\e times and converting four extra
points. Kosko returned to the line-up, but Pound-
stone received injuries which kept him on the bench
for the remainder of the season Despite the score,

the team and the college could well be proud of the
players' conduct and performance

Playing under lights on their own field for the first

time, the 'Cats dropjied a close 7-0 decision to the
Waynesburg Yellow Jackets The first half went
scoreless. But early in the third quarter Waynes-
burg reached pay dirt Twice the Methodists had
the Jackets back in the shadows of their own goal
posts, but seemingly lacked the scoring punch
The annual Turkey Day affair with Marshall

College at Huntington was cancelled because of
differences of opinion on the use of Freshmen, and
so the season ended with three wins, four losses, and
one dead-lock.

106



FOOTBALL

Beer, James
Bond, James
Brown, Rector
Bush, Forest
DeMarco, Gerald
Donley, Charles
Feola, Frank
Foehr, George
Forinash, Adam
Glod, Paul
Gruver, Charles
Gwosden, Sammy
Haas, Hob
Huntz, Joseph
Jones, William
Koskd, Edward
Kulnis, John
Marker, David
Moore, Jack
Noeera, Victor
Poundstone, Charles
Pugh, William
Roussos, Socrates
Small, Paul
Spessard, James
Steele, Donald
Stewart, Clyde
Sutter, Lee
Uhlar, Charles
Wilfong, Carl
Young, Richard

Center
End
Tackle
tUiard

Back
Center
Back
Tackle
Tackle
Back
Tackle
End
CJuard
Tackle
CUiard

End
Back
Back
End
End
Back
Back
Tackle
Guard
Back
End
Guard
Guard
Back
Back
Back

WlPfl

lUiKJ
Top to bottom: Foehr, Hiintz. 1^

Nocpra, Marker, Uhlar.

Steele, Donley, Pugh, Bond,
Brown, Young, Sutter, Haas



BASKETBALL
Boasting the best season record in years, the

Wesleyan basketballers came through with fourteen
wins and ten losses in twenty-four games, giving an
average of .583.

The year's standouts were well-earned victories
over Marshall, Glenville, and Salem. Other wins
were scored over Davis and Elkins, Bethany, and
West Virginia Tech, twice, while splitting two games
with Waynesburg, Alderson-Broaddus, Fairmont,
Glenville, Marshall, and Morris Harvey. The Bobcats
swept a single victory from West Liberty and lost
twice to West Virginia University.
At the beginning of the second semester. Coach

Ross found fate against him as he lost three squad
members in the persons of Sammy Gwosden, Jack
Moore, and "Mickey" Glod. Neither flinching or
complaining, the Bobcats, led by Frank Feola and
Frank Ellis, clawed their way through the remaining
games to a fitting climax by a decisive win over
Morris Harvey

For the third consecutive year, Wesleyan played
host to the West Virginia Intercollegiate Tourna-
ment In the tri-finals Morris Harvey fell before the
fighting Bobcats 74-45. By v irtue of this win, Salem
was met and defeated in a thrilling overtime contest
70-67 The same day the Rossmen, playing sluggish
ball, lost in the finals to the Glenville Pioneers 77-53

BASKETBALL SEASON RECORD
1941-42

Wesleyan



Top to bottom: Ellis, Feola, DeMarco, Moore, Gwosden,
Brown, Nocera, Marshall, Knox, Travis, Young, Myers.
Unpictured: Glod and Oldaker.



Tennis and Baseball
Each spring the \arsity tennis team plavs matches with netmen

from several other colleges. Although the season is short, the tennis
team is playmg an mcreasingly important part in Weslevan's
athletic program They remained undefeated during the "l941
season and have enjoyed a very successful season this year

Baseball was agam mtroduced on our campus last spring after
an absence of eight years

Woman's Athletic Association
This organization has been active in campus activities since its

organization in the fall of 1940 All girls who are interested in
physical education and sports may become members
As their project for the year, the girls remodeled a room in the

gymnasium to use as a meeting room and also a recreation room
tor girls The members have also presented interesting chapel
programs and have really made themselves known in campus
activities

Officers are: President, Cathryne Hardesty; Vice President,
Roberta Roberts; Secretary, Grace Brown; Treasurer, Lucille
Debar; Historian, Mary Ruth Evans There is also an executive
board of twenty members, and each member of the board has
charge of the development of some sport Miss Covert is the club
sponsor

Intramural Board
The Intramural Athletic Board was organized with the purpose

of fostering and promoting intramural athletics among the students
on the campus Some of the intramural sports promoted by this
organization are touch football, volleyball, basketball, hockey,
ping pong, badminton, archery, golf, and tennis; sports for both
the men and women of Wesleyan
The board is composed of one male representative from each

class and girl representatives from the Woman's Athletic Asso-
ciation All of these play an important part in Wesleyan's athletic
program. Members are; William Umpleby, Frank Feola William
Glover, and Richard Young

Olympic Club
Students who were particularly interested in athletics formed

the Olympic C lub in 1931, and it has continued to hold a place incampus activities ever since
Each year this group sponsors the Intercollegiate Field Day

when teams from other colleges come here to take part in com"-
petitive sports The club has presented some interesting programs
and has supported many other activities
The ofTicers are; President, William Umpleby; Vice President

Rachel Groves; Secretary, Cathryne Hardesty; treasurer, William
Waggy

110



SPRING SPORTS

Kyle tries his racket as

spring brings tennis and base-

ball to the fore.

W.A.A. EXECUTIVE BOARD

Standing: Law,



INTRAMURALS
Each year a comprehensive program of intra-

mural sports for both men and women is earned
on at Wesleyan The men's aivision is unaer
the supervision of Dave Keemsnyder, while

Margaret E. Covert has charge of the women's
events. Assisting in the program are repre-

sentatives from the Men's Intramural Board
and from the Women's Athletic Association.

Touch football started the sports season for

the men last fall with teams from each class

participating The Seniors went through the

tournament play without a loss; the Freshmen
won one, lost one; the Sophomores won one,

lost two; and the juniors lost two encounters.

Members of the championship team were Shaw,
Parsons, Lhnpleby, Sleeth, Hassler, Chamber-
lain, Stump, Morrison, Hicks, Bennett, and
Morgan

At the end of the play-offs, the Intramural
Board selected an all-tournament squad of out-

standing players Those so honored were Ellis

and Oldaker, Ends; R. C. Brown and C. Hicks,

Guards; Pertz, Center; Shaw, Glo'ver, Morrison,
and Myers, Backs. Honorable mention went to

Stump, Reger, Umpleby, Chamberlain, Atkins,

and Dunn

The Sophomores proved to be the most skill-

ful kickers in the college, taking the honors in

booting the football from all contenders Mem-
bers of the second-year class dominated the

first four places, taking a total of ten points out
of a possible ten Those who accomplished this

kicking feat were Glover, M Lambert, Mar-
shall, and R C. Brown.

When snow forced the intramural program
indoors, the Seniors again pro\ed formidable
in competition. They were easy victors in the

volleyball tourney, though rivalry was keen
Members of the winning team were Morgan^
Beer, Shaw, Umpleby, Morrison, and Burner

Among the women's events, field hockey
claimed first attention, with the Juniors whack-
ing the puck to a championship. Members of

this team were Annabelle Alkire, Captain,
Roberta Roberts, Grace Brown, Harriet Jane
Wells, Cathryne Hardesty, Elizabeth Barlow,
June Tamblyn, Yalta Curry, Jean Hedden,
Ruth Duncan, and Mary Channel!

The volleyball crown went to the Seniors,

captained by Muriel Kuhns. Her team-mates
were Martha Lawson, Peg Mclntyre, Lois

Rexroad, Anita Stewart, Becky Clapsaddle,

Bettie McQuiston, Rachel Groves, Edna Ruth
Moore, Elizabeth Law, and Virginia Rhodes.

An all-college basketball team was chosen
in mid-season for intercollegiate competition.
On the squad were Capt Kuhns, Helen Goss,
Lois Rexroad, Martha Lawson, Mary Elizabeth
Whittaker, Ruth Duncan, and Jean Bailey
In the foul shooting events, Lois Rexroad out-

pointed all others by putting the ball through
the loop fifteen times in twenty-fiv-e attempts.

As THE MURMURMONTIS went to press,

interest centered in the race for basketball

laurels in both the men's and women's divisions.

Later in the spring, the attention shifted to

individual sports, including table tennis, hand-
ball, archery, golf, tennis, and horshoe pitching

112



Left to right: Morrison, Mor-
gan, Burner, Umpleby

Wesleyan's Gym

Left: Kuhns, Rexroad, Rhodes,

Lawson, Groves, Stewart,

Mclntyre

Right: Curry, Duncan, Brown,

Hardesty, Tamblyn, Ro-

berts, Barlow

Left to right: Whittaker,

Bailey, Groves, Kuhns, Rex-

road, Duncan, Lawson



om. tL M %lli

No man is an Hand, intire of it selje: every man
is a peece oj the Continent, a part of the maine: ij a
clod bee uashed away by the Sea. Europe is the

lesse. as well as ij a Promontorie were, . . .

any man's death diminishes me. because I am in-

volved in Mankinde: And therefore never send to

know for whom the bell tolls: It tolls for thee . . .

John Donne.

Bennett W. Hutchinson

First President of Conference Seminary

1859 - 1941

Frank E. Mussy

Instructor in Voice and Music
(Re/iret^)

1871 - 1941

114



CLASS AND PICTURE INDEX

Ahlgren, Harold N



Evans, Ross 25, 57, 64, 66, 68, 69

Eye, Bonnie . 45,58,66,68

Farnsworth, Dorothy 45

Feather, Gay 39

Feola, Frank 32, 91, 99, 109

Fidler, Danny 38, 58, 64, 66

Finch, John 26

Fisher, Leo 10, 45, 64, 65, 66

Flanagan, Lois 32, 51, 53, 58, 61,

66, 68, 87

Fleming, Arthur 43, 45, 58

Fleming, Wallace B. 8, 17, 96

Foehr, George., 32, 107

Ford, Laura 39

Foster, Virginia C. 39

Fox, Evelyn 38

Frame, Joan 45, 65

Freeman, Doris 45, 48

Gabriel, Cecil 9, 32, 53, 64, 65,

92

Gabriel, David 45, 52, 64, 65, 103

Gainer, Vance - 38, 64, 65, 66

Geary, Juanita 11,38,83

Gerwig, Dean 22, 25, 51, 55, 57,

61, 66, 95

Gilmore, Eleanor 33

Glauner, George L 18, 57

Glod, Jean Tuttle 32

Glod, Paul 32

Glover, William 38, 58, 111

Godfrey, Harold 44

Goff, Golda 26

Goodwin, Claude 25, 91

Goodwin, Nancy 45, 55, 66

Gorby, Clarice 25, 58, 84

Goss, Helen 32

Goss, Virginia 32

Gould, Edwdrd 45

Gould, Mary 21

Gregory, Margaret- 32, 68

Griffin, Frank 25, 53, 58, 92, 99

Griggs, Fred 38, 58, 91

Grimm, Ida Belle 45, 66

Grose, Dora Belle 26

Grose, William 45

Groves, Rachel 25, 83, HI, 113

Gruver, Charles 25, 104

Gutzwiller, Carl 38, 64 66

Gwosden, Samuel 22, 25, 91, 104. 109

Haas, Robert

Hallam, William A
Hammer, Myrtle

Hammond, Robert

Hardesty, Cathryne

Hardman, Charles.

Harmer, Elizabeth

Harper, Mary Elizabeth

Harvey, Gloria

Haselden, Virginia Elizabeth

Hassler, John

Hathaway, Ruth

45, 107

20

38, 58, 64, 66, 88

38, 64, 66, 68, 96

31, 32, 50, 51, 55,

57, 61, 62, 64, 66,

83, 111, 113

45

11, 38, 64, 66, 83

32, 50, 51, 53, 58, 84

45, 48

26

25, 52,55,65,92, 111

45

Hathaway, Winnie

Hedden, Jean

Heltzel, Betty

Hendershot, 0. P.

Hickman Brothers

Hicks, Charles

Hicks, Mason
Hight, Fred

Hill, Edna Mae
Hinkle, James

Hinzman, John

Hoffman, Betty

Holcomb, William

Holluway, Jean

Holt, Robert

Hoover, Edward

Hoover Maurice

Horner, Frances Jean

Hornor, Jean

Hubner, Lenore

Hudson. William

Huffman, Wayne
Hughes, Olin

Hunt, Crandall

Hunter, John

Huntz, Jose'ph

Hyma, Nicholas

Hymes, Marguerite

Jackson, Dorothy ...

Jackson, Helen Jean

Jackson, Mildred

James, Eugene.

Jarrett, Roy
Jarvis, Alyce

Jobe, Frances

Jobe, Theresa

Jones, Bill

Judson, James E.

Judy, Kathleen

Karickhoff, O. E
Kennedy, Charlotte

KelUson, Ural

Kenney, Harold

Kenney, Richard

King, Anna
King, Ernest

Knox, Kenneth

Kohlheim, Walter

Koon, Lewana

Koppe, Harrison

Kosko, Edward

Kuhns, Muriel

Kulnis, John

Kyle, Sam

Lambert, Harper

Lambert, Meredith

Lambert, 0. D.

Law, Elizabeth

Law, James

Law, Marjorie

19

32, 51, 57, 66,



Law, Mary Mida



Saunders, Angeline 9,

Sautter, Fred 39

Schoolcraft, A. A 18

Schoolcraft, Lois 41

Seamen, James 28,

69

See, Irene

See, Mabel
Seitz, Mary Lee

Shaffer, Herbert

Shannon, Jane

Sharp, Herbert

Sharps, Betty Jane

Sharps, Margaret

Shaver, Floyd N
Shaw, Burl

Shinabery, Glen

Shreve, Wilma Warner

Shumaker, Betty Rae

Sims, Phyllis E
Simons, Betty

Simons, Janis

Simpson, William

Sleeth, Ronald

Small, Paul

Smith, Annie

Snodgrass, Leta

Snyder, Richard

Sommerville, Barbara

Sommerville, Joan ..

Sorton, Edgar

Sparks, Sarah Jane

41,

46,

46,

41

35,

3a,

92,

28,

41,

19,

28,

29

35,

22,

83

29

41

41,

41,

28,

62,

41,

46,

20

44

41,

87,

9,

19,

46,

69

10, 46, 52, 96

61, 83

51, 58, 61, 62,

92

64, 66, 88

66, 88

66

58, 83

51, 55, 58, 62,

111

84

58, 66, 87, 111

69

111

111

28, 48, 61, 62,

48, 83

55, 57, 91

48, 55, 57, 61,

64, 65, 92

104

66, 68

, 57, 64, 66, 68,

, 96

10, 46, 51, 53, 64

, 65

53, 58, 66, 68,

Spellman, Clarence 46, 66

Spencer, Hugh 46

Spessard, James 35, 104

Stathers, Betty Ann 46, 58

Steele, Donald -

Steele, H. G.

Stemple, William

Stewart, Anita

35, 107

9, 18, 66

46

9, 28, 58, 81, 84.

96, 113

28, 104

46

28, 55, 92

Stewart, Clyde

Stowers, Edna
Strader, Lee

Stump, Forrest 29, 81

Stump, Reva 41, 53, 66

Sturm, Virginia Lea 46

Summers, Willis 41, 66, 68

Sutter, Lee 46, 65, 107

Sweeney, Charles 41, 58

Tamblyn, June 35, 64, 83, 111, 113

Tannehill, Kay 37, 41, 66, 69, 72, 73.

83

Taylor, Donald 46, 64, 65

Taylor, Shirley 41. 66. 83

Tenney, Lucille 46

Tenney, Ruth 41

Teter, Gerney B. 29

Theibert, Anna Jo 9, 10, 46, 64, 66,

69, 96

Thorne, Curtis 35, 55, 64

Thomas, Dollena 35, 84

Thomas, James 35, 50, 51, 55, 61,

64, 65, 92

Thomas, Paul 46

Thurston, Lila , 28, 51, 53. 58, 84

Tolbert, Edwin 41, 92

Tolbert, Ireene 9, 35, 64, 65, 83

Tomley, Peter 35, 62

Travis, Ralph 35, 109

Travis, Roberta 46, 58

Trippett. Dorothy 35, 52

Tucker. Clara Belle 46. 64. 66, 68

Uhlar, Charles 28.57.69,107
Uhlar, John 8, 41

Umpleby, Loran 29, 57, 95, 111, 113

Unger, Marguerite 46

Van Gilder, Mary Francess 46

Van Zandt, Wayne 41, 92

Vice, Kenneth 29,57,61,92

Villers, Normajean 46, 53, 64, 65, 66

Waggy, Robert 41

Waggy, William 35, 58, 95

Wagner, Glenna Glee 41, 64, 87

Waldeck, John 41, 92

Ward, Audrea 41

Ward, Creed 41

Ward. Jo Ann 46

Wells. Anne Virginia 46. 64

Wells. Harriet Jane 11, 35. 57, 61. 64,

83

Whetsell, Harriett .

White, Enoch .

White, Ison T.

Whittaker, Mary E.

Wilfong, Carl ,

Wilfong, Lota Marie

\Mlkinson, Robert

Williams, Betty

Williams, Glee

Williams, J>acqueline

Williams, Kathleen

Williams, Norma
Wilson, Glen

Wilson, Lucille

Wilson, Ray
Winans, Clarence

Witt, Jessie

Woofter. Mary Jo

Wragg, Alexander

Xenakis, George

Yokum, Mary Ethel

Young. Marjorie

Young, Richard

Zickefoose, Rachel

Zumbrunnen, Charles

11, 35, 57, 62. 66.

83

29, 61

29, 64, 95

41, 55. 57. 58, 69,

83, 96, 113

35. 104

64

41, 92

46, 55, 58, 81, 88

46, 66

41. 62, 103, 111

29

46

41, 64

41. 88

29, 58

41, 62, 64, 66

41

29, 58, 84

29, 58

44, 99

29

29

43, 46, 99, 107, 109

29, 61, 84

35, 58, 64, 99



BEHIND Your SWITCH

When you flip the switch that turns on ii flood of bright, cheer-

ful light— you aren't likely to think of the great generators in

the power station, the miles of transmission lines, or the thousands
of workers that make this convenience possible.

Nor do we expect you to be aware ot these things— tor it is our
aim to provide you with dependable, low cost electric service so

efficiently that you take it tor granteci.

But today, all of us are being callei.1 upon to shoidder aiUled

burdens, to assume added responsibilities.

Our nation's tremendous war effort has called tor greatly in-

creased power output— to keep tactories and mills lighted day and
night, to run the machines that make the guns and planes and .ships

that will win the war.

The electric service companies of the nation are meeting these

increased power demands—and you ma\ he sure that we will

continue to meet them.

APPALACHIAN ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY

119



ACME BOOK STORE

'Where You're Welcome'

Stationery, School Supplies, Gifts,

Candies, Tobaccos, Athletic Goods,

Newspapers and Magazines

II EAST MAIN STREET

Buckhannon, VV. Va.

"A man is judged by the

company he keeps'

So is a store by the

merchandise it sells . . .

—FLORSHEIM SHOES
—ARROW SHIRTS, TIES,
UNDERWEAR
—DOBBS HATS
—EDGERTON SHOES
—RUGBY & McGregor
SPORTSWEAR
—BOTANY TIES
—SWANK lEWELRY
—SOCIETY CLUB HATS
—INTERWOVEN HOSE
—WILSON BROS.

PAJAMAS

PERCE ROSS
MEN'S WEAR

Buckhannon, W . \ a.

Would you enjoy a Career that offers

FREEDOM

INDEPENDENCE

and

COMPENSATION

commensurate with your Ability

and Efforts?

If YOU Can qualify . . .

You are invited to join

the

CLYDE O. LAW
General Agency

WO Hawley Building

WHEELING

of

The Northwestern Mutual Life

Insurance Company

Mdwaukee, Wisconsin

120



Mutual Fire Insurance Company

of West Virginia

James A. Sigafoose, President

E
. Blaine Engle, Secretary

Y Goff Building, Clarksburg, W.Va. r
I V
'^ (leneral Line of Insurance ... '

G C
Farm Pronertv, .School.s

S , ,, E
Church and I own Property

DIVIDENDS IN ADVANCE ON EVERY POLICy

.Article 5, Chapter ,i,^ of' the Code of West \'irginia as amended b\- the 1935

Session ot the Legislature gives Boards of Kducation, Count)- Commissioners

and other public bodies a perfect legal right to insure in Mutual Companies.

121





a1**»<H &f K

CASTO

GROCERY

'If it comes from here, it's got to be good'

ItlLLSVIEW FLOWER GARDENS
Besse Gibson Hardesty

Member

I'lorist Telegraph Delivery Association

Kingwood, W. \'a.

Complinients of

ANDERSON'S
THE STATES LARGEST

RESTAURANT

Clarksburg, VV. \a.

F. H. Johnson, Mgr.

CITY CLEANERS & DYERS

"We do our own dry cleaning"

Buckhannon, \\ . \;

Phone 222

Compliments of

COMSTOCK
CHEVROLET COMPANY

Buckhannon, \\ . \ a.

Throughout I'he Year

THE PHAROS

Rings The Bel

VELVET ICE CREAM



INDECO GUIDES TO BETTER ANNUALS
^^^ **' *-'^^ ^ ^'"?^ *^^ *"" °^ *^^ century the Indianapolis Engraving Company, Inc., has

maintained the highest standards of quality and intelligent cooperation, thus
accounting for the continuous use of our service by nnany high schools, colleges
and universities.

Indeco quality is the finest that modern equipment and skilled craftsmen can
produce. Every engraving is unconditionally guaranteed to be a perfect print-
ing plate and to give a faithful reproduction of your engraving copy.

U A L TY )

SPICIAIIZATION ^ ^"'^ service includes help in planning and designing, suggestions on how to get
' t'le best pictorial effects, assistance in preparation of engraving copv. and

,«l„; il LI -_• • ^ • I- III ., ^ ... '^.'

,

IDEAS D

solving the many problems arising in mating your book both an editorial and
financial success.

The latest ideas in yearbook construction are offered to make the annual best
meet the requirements of your particular school. Our "Service Manual" is a
complete guide for the staff in their work.

Indeco planned yearbooks have long been recognized as being among the out-
standing annuals of the country. You will be agreeably surprised, too, at the
purchasing power of your budget. Write us asking for a complete explana-
tion of the Indeco plan.

iRDiRnflPOLis encRfluinG compflnv inc

RESULTD

DESIGNERS ENCRAVERS YEARBOOKS

INDIA\AP Oils
PUBLICITY

INDIANA



WHETSELLS

INSURANCE AGENCY

F.lkins, W. \'a.

THOMPSON'S PHARMACY

"The Modern Drug Store
"

Bvickliannon, W. \'a.

"Say It With Flowers"

troni

Buckharinon Florist Co.

GREEN HOUSES

We Telegraph

Flowers For All Occasions

D. L. I'eola, Morist Phone 190

ADRIAN

BUCKHANNON

BANK

Wishes You Many, Many,

Successful Years

HAYMOND'S
RESTAURANT

"Where Students

Meet to F.at"

7 S. Kanawha Street

SEXTONS
DEPARTMENT STORE

"ClOTHINC for the F.NTIRF, I'AMII.v"

27-29 Fast Main Buckhannon, W. \'a.

125



Compliments



KOLLEGE KITCHEN

I
andwiches

koft Drinks
'wing

Compliments of

ELKINS LAUNDRY

"h I r's Ci.EA\r\(., We Do It"

\\f call and deliver in Buckhannon

Elkins, West \'irginia

Conyrandations to the (iraduates

SAYRE STUDIO
PHOTOGRAPHS OF QUALITY

AND DISTINCTIVE PORTRAITURE

An exchange of photographs with classmates creates Bonds ot Friendship tor Life

Fourth Street Phone 872 Clarkshure, \\'. \'a.

SKYLINE
Meat Market

M. G. Smith, Proprietor

HONEST SERVICE

HOME DRESSED MEATS

G. O. Young
Wholesale and Retail

DRUGGIST

West N'irginia's Largest, Finest and

Most Complete Drug Store

Buckhannon, W. \'a.



Tl;c Oh C^cW

w»* •^ 4> OV|

^ ^

ViVKTiVlO: •

For more than a half-century . . . West Virginia Wesleyan College

has been proud to serve in the education of youth . . . proud to

see its young men and its young women . . . three generations of

them . . . leave its classrooms and its laboratories to take on re-

sponsibilities of trained and useful citizenship . . . proud to record

and rejoice in their successes . . . For them . . . and tor others who

follow . . . the Old Bell . . . symbol of Wesleyan's pioneer leader-

ship in education . . . will keep on ringing.

West Virginia Wesleyan College
Member North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools

128










